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‘FORMING  A  COMPLETE  RECORD  OF  WOMANLY  EXCELLENCE  OR  ABIL ITY ’

1 [ADAMS, Henry Gardiner, editor]. A CYCLOPAEDIA OF FEMALE BIOGRAPHY; consisting of
sketches of all  women who have been distinguished by great talents,  strength of character, piety,
benevolence, or moral virtue of any kind… London: Groombridge and Sons, 5, Paternoster Row.
1857. £ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 788, 4 advertisements; with engraved frontispiece and title; light foxing to prelims,
otherwise clean throughout; bound in the original  blind stamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board
lettered and tooled in gilt, head and tail with some chipping, and cloth a little sunned, but otherwise still a
good copy, once in the Nottingham reference library, with their bookplate on front pastedown, blindstamp on
title, and various other unobtrusive markings.

Scarce first edition of this remarkable collection of biographies of all women ‘who have been distinguished by
great  talents,  strength  of  character,  piety,  benevolence,  or  moral  virtue  of  any  kind’,  up  until  the  mid
nineteenth century.



‘In the volume here presented, we have endeavoured to supply what we consider to have been hitherto a
desideratum in literature - cheap and portable volume, containing the name and such of the most important
particulars of the life and character, as could be obtained from trustworthy sources, of every remarkable for
mental gifts or acquirements, moral virtues, or Christian graces, of whom history makes mention, or the less
ambitious annals of private life present. Such a complete record of womanly excellence and ability cannot fail
of being highly interesting and useful’ (preface).
The volume, however, is much more than just being ‘cheap and portable’. Set out alphabetically, beginning with
Maria de Abarca, and ending with Zoe, the fourth wife of Leo the Sixth, Emperor of Constantinople, the
cyclopaedia is particularly useful for including foreign female biography, with entries for the likes of Eleanor of
Aquitaine, Laura Bassi, Teresa Bandettini and Clothilde Tambroni, to name but a few. Closer to home, of
course the likes of the Blue Stockings, Jane Austen, the Bronte sisters and even Mary Wollstonecraft (who had
been largely overlooked and discredited for the half century after her death), are given due credit.
The editor, Henry Gardiner Adams, notes that the work is chiefly a ‘condensation from a large and costly
volume published in America, and entitled “Woman’s Record,” by Mrs. Hale, who states in her preface that it
cost her three years of hard study and labour’. Clearly evident in this 788 page condensed version!
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at Cambridge, Glasgow, NLS and the BL, and three in North America,
at Stanford, McGill and the Huntington.

2 [ANONYMOUS].  THE  VALE  OF  CONWAY.  A
Novel.  By  a  lady.  In  four  volumes. Printed  for  [Ann]
Vernor and [Thomas] Hood, 31 Poultry, (By T. Appleby,
North Shields) 1803.                                              £ 650
FIRST EDITION. Four Vols, 12mo, pp. [iii]-vi, 3-269, [1] blank;
11-269 [lacking title and first gathering]; [2], 3-269, [1] blank;
[2], 3-323, [1] errata; later grey cloth boards, spine lettered in
gilt.

This rare novel was given a less than enthusiastic notice in The
Critical  Review: Or, Annals  of  Literature in 1803:  ‘This  is  a
pleasing little tale; and the eventful changes of fortune, though
somewhat too trite to frequently interest us. The characters
are,  however,  slight  etching:  they want the strong marks of
originality and novelty. The work is printed at North Shields;
and  the  author,  who  probably  resides  in  that  spot,  or  the
neighbourhood  has  given  many  pleasing  and  interesting
situations  and  scenery.’  On  the  other  hand  The  Monthly
Mirror was glowing in praise: ‘This novel is the production of
genius and of fancy; the story is well connected; the incidents
are probable, and indeed dramatic. The author seems well read
in the book of life, and hath profited by her experience. We
freely and conscientiously recommend “The Vale of Conway,”
as a work very superior in the scale of novels.’
Sadly in our copy the title and the first few pages of volume
two are missing, although there seems to be only one other
copy extant, at the University of Manchester Library, with no
copies recorded on OCLC.

NEW  ADVENTURES  FOR  THIS  ‘A SS  OF  THE  E IGHTEENTH  CENTURY ’

3 [ARGUS,  Arabella].  FURTHER  ADVENTURES  OF  JEMMY  DONKEY;  Interspersed  with
biographical sketches of The Horse, London: William Darton, 58 Holborn Hill. 1821. £ 150
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 154, [2] ‘A List of Juvenile Books’; three engraved plates including a frontispiece
and with Darton’s engraved trade card at the end of the work;  in the original red morocco backed marbled
boards.

Written under the pseudonym ‘Arabella Argus’ the work contains a series of adventures of Jemmy with his
new acquaintance ‘The Horse.’
The hero is Jemmy who was happily described in the earlier Adventures of a Donkey of 1815 as ‘an Ass of the
Eighteenth Century’ but now rudely thrown out of blissful retirement at Hampstead he meets Nimble the
horse, who recounts his life through ownership by a gentleman, a farmer’s daughter, and as a coach horse.
Later in the narrative another horse called Pizarro recounts his adventures in the recent wars with the French.



‘A hierarchy of different styles of speech for different animals is also explored in Further Adventures of Jemmy
the Donkey,  interspersed with biographical  sketches of the horse (1821).  The horse claims closer kin to
humans than the donkey: ‘write particularly to rational animals, creatures endowed with reason; capable of
arranging and revising their sentiments, and consequently less liable to fall  into those self-delusions, which
deform the donkey character.’  Cavalry horses,  however,  have a more elevated style.  The horse narrator
remarks on ‘the loftiness of their expressions; their style is flowing and more figurative than ours.’ In the first
book about him, Jemmy the Donkey has occasional difficulties in understanding the human world: ‘I saw Jenkins
and his companions drinking, and afterwards playing with spotted pieces of paper which I have since learned
were “cards”’.
Coslett, Tess Talking Animals in British Children’s Fiction, 1786-1914 2006, p. 72; OCLC: 10815689.

A PROPONENT  OF  WOMEN ’S  SUFFRAGE

4 BAGNALL-OAKELEY,  Mary  Ellen.  A  COLLECTION  OF  FIFTEEN  PAMPHETS  AND
OFFPRINTS. Including the following:
1. Notes on Round Towers, Clifton Antiquarian Club, Exeter, William Pollard & Co., 1891. pp. 12; 2
lithograph illustrations.



2.  On  Some  Sculptured  Effigies  of  Ecclesiastics  in
Gloucestershire. pp. 21 [1] blank; 7 lithograph plates.
3. On the Monumental Effigies of the Family of Berkeley, pp.
14; 11 lithograph plates.
4. Ladies’ Costume in the Middle Ages as represented on
Monumental Effigies and Brasses, pp. 16; 9 lithograph plates.
5.  Gloucester:  The  Cathedral  Monuments  By  the  late
Matthew  Holbeche  Bloxham  F.S.A.  Read  at  Gloucester,
19th July, 1888. By Mrs Bagnall-Oakley pp. 8.
6. Ancient Church Embroidery in Gloucestershire, pp. 14; 3
chromolithograph plates.
7. A Descriptive Catalogue of Some Remarkable Copes By
the Hon.  And Rev  Walter  I.  Clifford,  S.J.  … Appendix  -
Notes  on  Stitches  Employed…  By  Mary  Ellen  Bagnall-
Oakley. pp. 12.
8.  Sanctuary Knockers,  pp.10;  lithograph and several  text
illustrations.
9.  Ancient  Sculptures  in  the  South Porch of  Malmesbury
Abbey Church. pp. 4; 4 lithograph plates.
10. On Roman Coins found in the Forest of Dean. pp. 16.
11.  Roman  Coins  found  in  the  Forest  of  Dean,
Gloucestershire. pp. 5, [1] blank.
12. Coins found in Caerwent and Caerleon. pp. [2], 8.
13. Roman Coins found in Monmouthshire. pp, 224-228.
14. On Newland Church. By the Rev. W. Bagnall-Oakley.
pp. 4.
15. Monmouth. [By the Rev. W. Bagnall-Oakley]. pp. 12-27; text illustrations. £ 250
8vo; bound together in one volume; contemporary red half-morocco, spine lettered and decorated in gilt; gilt
edges; inscribed to ‘E.M. Blanche Hales with mothers’s love, Xmas, 1892’ with the authors monogram ‘M B-O.’

A good group of pamphlets and offprints by the antiquarian, painter and woman suffragist Mary Ellen Bagnall-
Oakeley (1833-1904).
Mary Ellen,  as  a  woman,  was  in  the  idiotic  situation of  being  excluded from membership  of  the  Clifton
Antiquarian Club but could have her paper read at there meetings by her husband the Reverend William
Oakeley.  Probably  a  contributing  factor  to  their  both  becoming  staunch  supporter  of  women’s  suffrage.
Perhaps that is why all but two of the present group were issued through the more liberal minded Bristol &
Gloucestershire Archaeological Society, and the Numismatic Society of London. Two items at the end of the
volume are by William although they too may be a joint effort with his wife.
Mary Ellen was the eldest daughter and wealthy heiress of a Staffordshire pottery owner. She was a keen
antiquarian and a member of various societies and wrote articles and pamphlets on antiquarian and local
history subjects. She married William Oakeley who became a preacher responsible for the spiritual welfare of
the residents of the Newland Almshouses. When Monmouth High School for Girls was established in the
1890s Mary Ellen was appointed as one of four women governors responsible for the management of the
school. She is recorded as a firm, but peaceful supporter of women’s suffrage and constantly urged the girls of
the school to take full advantage of their educational opportunities.

WONDERFUL  V ICTORIAN  JUVENIL IA  BY  ‘MANBEEPAMBEE ’

5 [BEEMAN,  George  Beaumont].  THE  MISCELLANEA: A  Monthly  Home  Magazine  of
Wholesome Literature. Conducted by The Bee. New Issue, Part I [-II] [All published?]. Published by
G. Manbeepambee & Co., No. 3 on the top of the Monument. (1st Floor, left-hand side). March [-
April] 1879. £ 285
MANUSCRIPT MAGAZINE. 8vo  (145  x  225mm);  pp.  16,  continuously  paginated  (wraps  not  counted  in
pagination), with two separate illustrations; first issue never bound, loosely held together; second issue sewn;
cover of the first issue somewhat darkened, a little worn around the edges, but overall in very good condition
and remarkably well preserved.

Two beautifully produced ‘Magazines’ by Huguenot historian George Beaumont Beeman. Though not signed by
Beeman the magazines are ‘Conducted by The Bee’ and published by ‘G. Manbeepambee’, and were purchased
alongside  an  offprint  of  a  later  article  by  Beeman  (included  here,  entitled  ‘The  protest  against  heretical
doctrines in France.’, 1921). 



The first issue features a ‘Prefatory Notice’, ‘Letters to the Editor’, and essay on ‘Procrastination’ and an
illustrated biography of William Caxton; similar contents to the second issue, which includes a poem ‘On the
Defeat of the British Column in Zululand’, and an illustrated biography of Alexander III King of Macedon. 
George Beaumont Beeman (1862-1954) was President of the Huguenot Society from 1917 to 1920. Born at
Cranbrook, Kent he was the son of Thomas and Sarah Beeman, wrote an Australian Mining Manual in 1896
and subsequently became a stock broker in London - probably as a junior clerk he first worked close to the
Monument from where very likely took his imprint for  The Miscellanea. His work very often necessitated a
large number of trips to the USA where he seems to have corresponding connections to the New York
Huguenots as a keen historian of all thing Huguenot he also wrote a steady number of articles for the society.
He died unmarried in London in 1954.



THE  TRAGEDY  OF  TWO  LONDON  STREET  CRIERS

6 [BRADLEY,  Edward].  THE  RATCATCHER’S  DAUGHTER, Illustrated  and  Dedicated  (with
permission) to The Honourable……… by [GAMMA] London: James Bohn, 12, King St. West Strand.
[c. 1842]. £ 375
FIRST EDITION. Lithographed  title  and  seven  leaves  of  text,  together  with  eight  illustrations  after  Miss
Brigstocke, all lithographed by Day and Hague; and printed on one side only;  in the original red boards lettered
and decorated in gilt, some fading, but still a good copy. 

Rare first edition of this story in verse, telling of the tragic love affair between two London street criers.
‘They both agreed to married be
Upon next Easter Sunday,
But Ratcatcher’s Daughter she had a dream,
She vould’nt be alive on Monday,
So she vent vunce more to buy some Sprats,
And she tumbled into the Vater,
And down to the bottom, all smothered in mud,
Vent the pretty little Ratcatcher’s Daughter!’ (Verse 6th).
Bradley uses a form of mock Cockney slang with some apparently Jewish idioms - the suggestion of a wedding
on Easter Sunday and the lowly employment of the two protagonist may also be a point to the authors
assumptions in this unusual verse.
OCLC records three copies, at Stanford, Indiana and Brown.

GOOD  FLOUR  AND  ‘OUR ’  BAKING  POWDER  ESSENTIAL

7 BRADSHAW, Ruth. 250 RECIPES. For use with Borwick’s Baking Power. [London, n.d. n.d., c.
1950?]. £ 45
FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. 96; with centre spread of colour illustrations (loose); stapled as issued in the original
decorative wraps, punched at head and threaded with string, staples rusted, otherwise a good copy.

First edition of Ruth Bradshaw’s handy and ‘sensible’ little cook book published to aid the sale’s of Borwick’s
baking powder: ‘If you want your cooking to be successful remember you MUST use a good plain flour and the
RIGHT quantity of Baking Powder, and the Baking Powder must be Borwick’s’ (p. 3).

THE  EXPLOITATION  OF  THE  WORKING  CLASSES  IN  ENGLAND  CONDEMNED

8 BURET,  Eugène.  DE  LA  MISERE  DES  CLASSES
LABORIEUSES en Angleterre et en France; de la nature de la
misère,  de  son  existence,  de  ses  effets,  de  ses  causes,  et  de
l’insuffisance  des  remèdes  qu’on  lui  a  opposés  jusqu’ici;  avec
l’indication  des  moyens propres  a  en affranchir  les  sociétés…
Tome I [-II]. Bruxelles, Societe Typographique Belge, 1842. £450
Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [iv], vi, 7-284; [iv], 342; apart from some light
foxing a clean copy throughout; uncut in recent half calf, spines ruled in
gilt with green morocco labels lettered in gilt, with the original printed
wraps bound in; a very good copy.

Scarce Belgian printing of Buret’s condemnation of the exploitation of
the working classes in England. The first of its kind, it preceded that of
Engels,  and went further in theory and analysis  than Villermé in his
study of France published the same year. In this book Buret expressed
and  accentuated  the  opinions  of  the  rising  socialist  school.  Buret
perceived  the  vice  of  the  industrial  system  to  be  caused  by  the
separation  of  capital  and  labour.  Revolution  is,  in  his  view,  too
destructive  a  solution,  but  his  own  proposals  were  hardly  less
profound in their call for social change.
The social consequences of intensive industrialisation were far more
noticable and more extreme in England than anywhere else in Europe,
and  European  social  reformers  tended  to  look  to  Britain  for  the
illustration of their theories. Buret stands out from his contemporaries
as a critical economist in direct line from Sismondi to Marx, with a
clear perception of the problems and well-developed and well-written
theoretical solutions often found to be lacking in other writers of his
time. 



The work first appeared in Paris in 1840.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Georgetown and Illinois; McCulloch, p. 305; see Kress C5117
& Goldsmiths 31647 for first edition.

THE  ACTIV IT IES  OF  AN  ANTI -SLAVERY  CAMPAIGNER

9 BUXTON  [married  name JOHNSTON],  Priscilla.  EXTRACTS  FROM  PRISCILLA
JOHNSTON’S JOURNAL AND LETTER. Carlisle: Charles Thurnam and Sons. 1862. £ 60
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. vii, [1], 203, [1] imprint; with four anastatic plates and four mounted albumen
photographs including a frontispiece and a tail-piece; lightly foxed in places;  original brown cloth, blocked in
black, and spine with title in gilt, minor wear, but still a very good copy.

An uncommon and interesting diary that includes the account of Priscilla Buxton’s important involvement in
the anti-slavery movement.
‘Priscilla Buxton’s historical importance lies in her activities as an anti-slavery campaigner. Until her marriage in
1834, she acted as her father’s [Sir Thomas Fowell Buxton, first baronet (1786–1845)] main confidante and
assistant during the period when he was leader of the parliamentary campaign for the abolition of British
colonial slavery. …[she] was also an important activist in her own right, promoting national female anti-slavery
initiatives. In 1832 she became co-secretary of the London Female Anti-Slavery Society and in 1833 she was
involved in organizing the national ladies’ anti-slavery petition to parliament: her name, together with that of
Amelia Opie (1769–1853), headed the list of 187,000 signatories. The petition was presented to both houses:
she described how it needed two men to carry each of the rolls of signatures, which ‘were like two great
feather beds’ and which were presented ‘among loud laughing and cheers’ (P. Buxton to S. M. Buxton, 16 May
1833,  Oxford,  Rhodes  House,  Buxton  MSS).  It  was  the  largest  anti-slavery  petition  ever  presented  to
parliament and its  presentation was carefully  timed to coincide with the debate  which was to  mark  the
successful culmination of the parliamentary anti-slavery campaign.’ [ODNB]
OCLC locates eight copies, four in UK at the BL, Cambridge, Essex and Newcastle universities; and in the US
at Princeton, Michigan, Duke and Flora Lamson Hewlett Library.

FROM  ONE  STEEL  MAN  TO  ANOTHER

10 CARNEGIE,  Andrew.  NOTES  OF  A  TRIP
ROUND THE WORLD… New York. 1879.        £150
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. [vi], 231,
[1] blank; a clean copy throughout; in the original burgundy
publisher’s cloth, upper board and spine blocked in black,
and  lettered  in  gilt,  some  surface  wear,  but  still  a  very
appealing copy, inscribed on front free endpaper to ‘George
K Shoenberger With Compliments of The Author’.

An interesting presentation copy from Carnegie to George
K.  Shoenberger  (1809-1892).  Shoenberger’s  father,  Peter,
was known as ‘the iron king’ of Pennsylvania. His son first
moved to Pittsburgh and later to Cincinnati in 1834 to open
a  branch  of  his  father’s  company.  His  business  thrived,
especially  during  the  Civil  War  when  there  was  a  great
demand for iron and steel and amassed a fortune which at
his  death  amounted  to  some three million  dollars.  Apart
from the minor details of steel, Pennsylvania and immense
riches we have found nothing else to connect the author to
the recipient.
‘Notes on a Trip Round the World was published in the fall
of 1879 (the later Charles Scribner’s edition was revised and
published under the title  Round the World). Bound in red
leather  [see  below]  and  professionally  edited  by  John
Denison  Champlin,  the  book  was  designed  to  present
Andrew Carnegie in a new light. It was sent to hundreds of
people,  including  distant  family  members;  new  and  old
friends from Dunfermline, Allegheny City, St. Louis, Chicago,
and New York; business associates; unmarried women; and
the  men  of  letters  whose  attention  Carnegie  was  most
interested  in.  He  received,  in  return,  dozens  of  personal
notes,  postal  cards,  and  letters  of  acknowledgement.’
[Nawson]



This appears to be the true first edition containing 231 pages, however the text was soon reset with 229 pages
with title including the additional line ‘Privately Printed’ and the date altered to 1880, as far as we can tell all
copies are bound in cloth, although there may well  have been a few special  leather editions as noted by
Nawson. 
See: Nasaw, David. Andrew Carnegie, 2006.

11 [CHANNEL  TUNNEL  PEEPSHOW].  3
DIMENSIONAL MODEL CHANNEL TUNNEL. Warwick,
Spinney Products, [1959].                                        £ 165
Concertina-folding  peepshow  (unassembled)  with  cut-out
sections; front-face measures 102 × 155 mm. to extend by paper
bellows;  still  in  original  plastic  envelope  and  card  advertising
sheet and instructions.
The card’s text announces: ‘2000 AD! Look into the Future with
the Channel Tunnel Model in 3 Dimension…’ 
Attempts were made to revive the interest in a Channel Tunnel
in 1957, and in April 1959 test bores were sunk on the English
side. At this time there was no government backing so the idea
remained in the realms of science fiction or to the imagination of
toy  makers.  The  tunnels  as  here  visualised  included  road
transport  and  a  Monorail,  which  were  reaching  a  certain
popularity at the time.

SEMINAL  ITAL IAN  RENAISSANCE  TEXT

12 [CLEMENTI, Africo]. L’AGRICOLTURA SPERIMENTATA, ovvero Piano generale di agricoltura
per uso dell’Italia nel quale s’insegna l’unico metodo di preparare le terre per avere una raccolta in
ogni classe che renda un cinquanta per cento piu degli altri, e in particolare non solo per coltivare le
viti, il formento, il riso, il lino, ma ancora per fare li vini; articolo importantissimo trascuratto dalla
maggior parte delle persone fino ad ora. Opera nella quale si descrive la maniera di coltivare ogni

sorta di alberi… Edizione arricchita di una descrizione di cio
che si deve fare ogni mese, e di due trattati particolari fondati
sull’esperienza di trenta e piu anni… Aggiuntovi la maniera di
fabbricare le case di villa, li  granaj, le colombaje, pozzi ec….
con un trattato sopra li tori, vacche, vitelli… Venice, Antonio
Graziosi, 1772. £ 200
8vo, pp. xvi, 312, p. 290 with woodcut illustrations; a little brown-
spotted; contemporary  Italian  vellum  with  gilt-stamped  lettering-
piece on spine; corners a little worn.

Scarce reprint of this 16th-century book on all aspects of agriculture
in Italy, one of the first publishing projects by the editor, printer and
publisher  of  enlightenment  periodicals  Antonio  Graziosi  (1741-
1818).
With  this  edition  Graziosi  celebrates  200  years  since  the  first
appearance of the seminal Italian Renaissance text on the subject by
adding  the  epitheton  ‘sperimentata’  to  the  title.  Clementi  was  a
Paduan  notary,  who  out  of  intellectual  curiosity  leased  farmland
outside his native city to experiment and record results. In seven
books with hundreds of chapters he describes the farming methods
and the grain, fruit, vegetables, herbs, in short all foodstuffs which
were cultivated in Renaissance Italy. The entire book V with over 70
pages is devoted to vineyards alone, discussing grape varieties and
methods of cultivation and vinification. The final book in this volume
is on fish farming. This text gives us a good and detailed insight into
nutrition and food production at the time.
OCLC records two copies, both in Italy.



13 COLE, Nathan. THE ROYAL PARKS AND GARDENS OF LONDON, Their History and Mode
of Embellishment,  with Hints of the Propagation and culture of the plants employed.  the artistic
arrangement of colours &c. London: Journal of Horticulture Office, 171 Fleet Street. 1877. £ 85
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [6], iv, [2], 131, [1] blank; 10 woodengraved views, 5 double page plans of flower
bed layouts and numerous other similar plans through out the text; original decorated brown cloth. gilt edges.

Cole was superintendent of planting at Kensington Garden’s.
‘Besides Notes on the Propagation and Culture of most of the popular Bedding plants, a Series of Designs for
Flower Beds and Borders are submitted, with examples of planting them effectively, according to the several
styles  known as Carpet,  Geometrical,  and Sub-tropical  Bedding,  and which have  rendered the  Parks  and
Gardens of  London attractive during recent years,  and invested them with a national-  even an European
reputation.’ (Introduction)
Included are designs for planting out all the Royal Parks together with information on Crystal Palace and a
chapter on ‘The arraignment of colours.’

ENTHUSIASM  DIRECTED  AT  A  NEWLY  WIDOWED  QUEEN

14 COLTHURST, Miss Elizabeth.  FUTURITY; by the author of “Emanuel,” “Life,” and “Home” ;
dedicated, by permission, to Her Most Gracious Majesty. Cork: Osborne Savage and Son, Patrick
Street. 1837. £ 135
FIRST EDITION. 8vo,  pp.  xii,  [ii],  202; original  brown  cloth,  spine
lettered in gilt, somewhat damp-marked.

Colthurst was a short story writer given to religious fiction, poetry
and novels during the 1830’s and 1840’s.
Pointing the reader to life after death the contents include such titles
as  ‘A  peep  into  an  Irish  cabin’,  ‘A  dream’,  ‘Rassellas’,  ‘The  infant
school’, ‘Gerissimo Michaeletziano’, ‘Perseverance’, ‘The convert’ - an
ever hopeful topic for Irish Protestants to contemplate, ‘Anticipation’,
‘The hurling match’, ‘Edward Campbell’, ‘The cholera’ - a very topical
subject, ‘The Jew’ - ‘there were the happy christian parents and their
children. “like olive plants round about their table;” and there was the
lonely  outcast  of  Zion’,  ‘Night  thoughts’,  ‘The  water-cut’,  ‘The
condemned soldier’, ‘The little old woman of Muckrus’,’“all Killarney,
when I was young, lie there,” … pointing to the Abbey burial ground.’
‘The boatman of Lough-Lane’, ‘The fox’s brush’, and ‘Tomorrow’ all
interspersed with equally sombre if not altogether mawkish poetry.
Futuriity is dedicated to Queen Adelaide and was advertised within a
week of William IV’s death, Adelaide was known to be deeply religious
and  Colthurst’s  timing  was  in  some  respects  impeccably  judged.
Whatever we feel today about the enthusiasms and morbid outlook of
our ancestors, there seems to have been an almost limitless market
for work about a better life after death. Colthurst was clearly a deeply
religious woman although her zeal today would probably be classed as
something of a problem.
The writer has been identified, if not completely so, with Miss Elizabeth Colhurst, third daughter of Charles
Nicholas  Colthurst,  of  Clonmoyle  (Co.  Cork)  and  Frances  Lavinia  Gumbleton.  Elizabeth  lived  in  Cork,
probably with several unmarried sisters at Tivoli Terrace. She was associated with Revd Edward Nangle and
his evangelical mission to Achill, but the specifics remain unclear. In addition to the works mentioned in the
title, she published six works of fiction, some of which are set in Co. Kerry. She died unmarried on the 23rd
December 1858.
OCLC records copies in North America at Princeton, Brigham Young, Penn State, Notre Dame, Yale, Florida
State and Iliff school of Theology; see A Guide to Irish Fiction 1650 - 1900

SEA  TALES  FOR  CHILDREN

15 CUPPLES, Anne Jane, née Douglas. THE CHILDREN’S VOYAGE; or, a Trip in the Water Fairy.
London:  Marcus Ward & Co.,  Chandos Street,  Covent Garden and Royal  Ulster  Works Belfast.
[1873]. £ 175
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 126, [2] advertisements; 12 chromolithographs after Edward Duncan; in the original
blind-stamped  pictorial  publisher’s  cloth,  upper  boards  lettered  in  gilt,  spine  in  black,  lightly  rubbed  to
extremities.



A finely illustrated maritime work for children by Anne Jane Cupples.
‘The voyage is to Scotland, the “Water Fairy” is a yacht, and the passengers consist of the children of two
families, with nurse, governess, one papa, &c., all bent upon seeking health and enjoyment on a pleasant sea
trip. Mrs. Cupples unites—as she is bound to do on such an occasion, for is there not a governess on board?
— instruction with entertainment; and Mr. Grogan, the skipper, a jolly,  good-hearted tar,  is her principal
mouth-piece. Miss Dalby, the governess, does her duty also; and those who have been in the habit of sailing or
steaming from the Thames to Granton, will be amused to find how much is made out of the voyage. Mrs.
Cupples deserves to be congratulated on a success, and so assuredly does the artist.’ (Pall Mall Gazette).
Anne Cupple’s husband, George, was also an author and journalist chiefly of maritime subjects and so he may
have  had  a  hand  in  the  writing  of  this  wokr  too.  The  delightful  illustrations  are  finely  produced
chromolithographs, each being mounted on a leaf with the title and enclosed within a lined border, a form well
adapted to show the fine illustrations contributed by Edward Duncan, one of the best marine painters of the
nineteenth century.
From 1873 Marcus Ward & Co. produced a highly acclaimed series of illustrated children’s books that were to
include important Walter Crane and Kate Greenaway.
Osborne p. 978; OCLC: 71279286.

A CUSTOM  OFF ICERS  INSTRUCTION  MANUALS

16 [CUSTOMS]. INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE COMPTROLLERS OF THE CUSTOMS at out ports.
London: Printed by J.  Hartnell,  Wine-office-court,  Fleet-street for His Majesty’s Stationary Office.
1820.
[bound  with:]  INSTRUCTIONS  FOR THE  COLLECTORS
OF  THE  CUSTOMS  at  the  out. London:  Printed  by  J.
Hartnell,  Wine-office-court,  Fleet-street  for  His  Majesty’s
Stationary Office. 1820.                                             £ 250
FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bound in one, 8vo, pp. 18, [2], with
one  large  folding  table;  48,  with  two large  folding  tables;  with
ownership  of  Henry  Burwood  Junr  on  p.  3,  and  several
corrections and some underlining in places throughout; bound in
recent leather, upper board with label lettered in gilt.

Rare survival of two custom officers manuals, belonging to ‘Henry
Burwood  Junior  Comptroller  of  the  Customs  at  the  Port  of
Southwold’ (signed as such on p. 3 of the instructions) providing a
fascinating  glimpse  at  the  duties  of  a  customs comptroller  and
collector at the beginning of the nineteenth century.
‘You shall carefully collect and receive all money due and payable
to His Majesty on account of this Revenue at your Port, whether
the same shall arise on Goods, Wares, and Merchandize imported
and  exported,  on  Coals,  Culm,  and  Cinders,  Slate  and  Stone



brought coastwise, on the Tonnage of Shipping, or on vessels liable to the performance of Quarantine; or
whether it shall accrue upon the sale of old Stores; or on any other account whatever’ (Instructions for the
Collectors of the Customs, no. II, p. 3).
COPAC locates one copy of each, at the British Library.

MORE  MORBID  THAN  MOST

17 [DEAN & SON]. DEAN’S EDITION OF THE DEATH & BURIAL OF
POOR COCK ROBIN. … The Real Cock Robin. London: Dean and
Son, 11 Ludgate Hill. [1860]. £ 125
Large  8vo  [25  x  17.5cm]  8  leaves  with  hand-coloured  wood-engraved
illustrations; original two colour wood-engraved printed wrapper the upper
cover with the title and a large cartouche of a Cock Robin’s burial enclosed in
a  gilt  decorative  boarder;  the  back  wrapper  with  the  publishers
advertisements dated ‘2000 3 60’ i.e 2000 copies, March 1860.

The tale, already rather morbid, is emphasised by the nineteenth century’s
fascination  with  the  obsequies  of  death,  a  miniature  coffin  and  mourning
clothes happily introduced to concentrate the minds of little boys and girls. 
This was one of a series that Dean and Son designated their ‘Sixpenny Large
Picture Toys Children’s Coloured books’ each of which contained eight or
more large coloured illustrations. They must have been popular for the series
ran to at least 178 titles with variants on the same subject as  Cock Robin
Alive  and  Well  Again,  Trial  of  the  Sparrow  for  Shooting  Cock  Robin,
Courtship and Marriage of Cock Robin and Jenny Wren, and having run out of
ideas yet another, vaguely called Another Cock Robin.
OCLC does not appear to record this issue.

NURSES  OF  THE  V.A.D.

18 DENNYS, Joyce and Hampden GORDON. OUR HOSPITAL Anzac British Canadian, Pictures
by Joyce Dennys, Verses by Hampden Gordon & M. C. Tindall… London: John Lane the Bodley
Head; New York: John Lane; Toronto: S.B. Gundy, [1916]. £ 125
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [56], including 26 leaves of coloured plates done in the style of posters; in the
original cloth backed pictorial printed publisher’s boards, spine lettered in gilt, lightly faded, boards with minor
foxing, but still an appealing copy. 

A most appealing First World War satirical ‘nursery rhyme book’, with numerous delightful caricatures by the
noted illustrator Joyce Dennys.  Each letter  of  the alphabet  represents some aspect  of  hospital  life,  both
irksome and pleasant, accompanied by a verse and a cartoon.
The whole work is really a skit on the work of the Voluntary Aid Detachment or V.A.D., an organisation
formed in 1909 by the Red Cross and the order of St. John of Jerusalem to provide nursing support, and which
by 1914 had some 2,500 members,  two-thirds  of  whom were women and girls.  Joyce Dennys produced
several recruitment posters for the V.A.D. so the work in some respects was probably produced with the dual
purpose of recruitment.



Before the war started Joyce Dennys was attending an art school in London and it was around 1915 that the
publishers, John Lane, The Bodley Head, commissioned her to draw the pictures for Our Hospital ABC She
was well placed for she was herself a nurse in the V.A.D stationed at Budleigh Salterton Auxiliary Hospital
from December 1914 until December 1915 before serving at Number Two Military Hospital in Exeter, from
January to October 1916. 
OCLC: 18236927.

19 ELMES,  James.  METROPOLITAN IMPROVEMENTS;  OR LONDON IN THE NINETEENTH
CENTURY…, London: Published by Jones & Co., [1847]. £ 80
8vo., pp. xlii, 316; with frontispiece, engraved vignette title, and 44 plates (of which one is a duplicate) after
Tho.s Shepherd, publisher’s red horizontally ribbed cloth, spine blocked in gilt, sides blocked in blind, g.e., 

Adams 154, p.371. First Stereotype Edition. Elmes’ Metropolitan Improvements was originally issued in quarto
1827 with 159 plates.  It  is  an  outstanding record of  late  Regency London,  and of  particular  value  as  an
informed contemporary commentary on the work of Nash. In the present copy pp.283-90 and plate of ‘Part of
the East Side of Regent Street’ supplied in duplicate. An explanatory slip tipped in at the end notes that in
some instances the text refers to plates that were present in the original edition but are not to be found in the
present edition.

JOHN  EVELYN ’S  COPY

20 [EVELYN,  John].  [WAKE,  William].  THE  GENUINE  EPISTLES  OF  THE  APOSTOLICAL
FATHERS S.  Barnabas,  S.  Ignatius,  S.  Clement,  S.  Polycarp,  the  Shepherd  of  Hermas,  and  the
matyrdoms of St. Ignatius and St. Polycarp, written by those who were present at their sufferings.
Being, together with the Holy Scriptures of the New Testament, a compleat collection of the most
primitive antiquity for about CL years after Christ. Translated and publish’d, with a large preliminary
discourse relating to the several treaties here put together, by W. Wake D.D. Chapl. in Ordinary to
their Majties, and preacher to the Honourable Society of Grays-Inn. London: Printed for Ric. Sare at
Grays-Inn Gate next Holborn. 1693. £ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 196, [6], 9-547, [1] blank, [8] index; apart from a few minor marks in places, a
clean crisp  copy throughout; in  contemporary sprinkled calf,  spine tooled in  gilt  with red morocco label
lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed to extremities; with john Evelyn’s ink markings on front free endpaper, and the
bookplate of Robert Hayhurst on front pastedown (see below); a very appealing copy.

An interesting provenance and a direct connection between William Wake
and the diarist and writer John Evelyn.
‘During a period of convalescence after illness [Wake] produced a translation
of  the  Genuine Epistles  of  the  Apostolic  Fathers,  which was published in
1693. Although reprinted twice, this was not a work of original scholarship
but of popularization, making available to English readers texts which helped
to demonstrate that the Church of England in all respects comes the nearest
up to the primitive pattern of any Christian Church at this Day in the World’
(Genuine Epistles, vi). [ODNB]
Evelyn heard Wake preach several times between 1687 and 1691 and noted
in his Diary on the 19th March 1687 ‘din’d with the Bishop [Dr Ken of Bath
& Wells], & that young, most learned, pious & excellent Preacher Mr. Wake
at Dr. Tenisons, who invited me: In the After-noone, I went to heare Mr.
Wake, at the New-built Church St Anns [Soho].’ Probably, therefore, it was
natural that Evelyn would acquire a copy of the Genuine Epistle and have it
bound for his library.
Provenance:  From  the  library  of  John  Evelyn,  with  his  ink  markings  on
endpapers,  and  noted  as  such  in  pencil  by  Robert  Hayhurst  beneath  his
bookplate, with a further booksellers note that Hayhurst probably attended
the sale of Evelyn’s library at Christies in 1977.
OCLC: 20290233.



TENNIS  BALLS  AND  RACKETS  AMONG  OTHER  THINGS

21 [EXCISE DUTY].  THE RATES OF MERCHANDISE, that  is  to say,  the subsidy  of  tonnage,
subsidy of poundage, and the subsidy of woollen clothes or old-drapery, as they are rated and agreed
on by the Commons House of Parliament. Set down and exprest in this book, to be paid according to
the tenor of the Act of tonnage and poundage, from the 24th day of June inclusively, in the twelfth
year of His Majesties reign, during His Majesties life, and subscribed with the hand of Sir Harebotle
Grimston Baronet,  Speaker of the House of Commons. Saturday July 28.  1660. Ordered by the
Commons assembled in Parliament, that the Act of Tonnage and Poundage, and the Book of Rates,
together with the rules annexed, be forthwith printed and published, William Jessop clerk of the
Commons House of Parliament. London, Edward Husbands and Thomas Newcomb, 1660. £ 750
FIRST EDITION. Small folio, pp. [ii], 58, [2]; a little browned in places, very small wormhole to lower margin
of the first three leaves; a good copy in 18th-century English calf over thick boards, double fillets ruled in blind;
recently re-backed, front board lightly scratched.

Printed descriptions of the import duties on wine and merchandise appeared in England as early as 1545. This
later edition is one of the first editions after the lifetime of Charles I,  who levied the duties without the
authority of parliament. Printed at the instigation of the House of Commons, it was intended to be issued with
Public General Acts of 1660 12 Cha.II.c.4. and was also issued as part of An exact Collection of all such Acts
(1660).  Hundreds of goods and their taxes are listed alphabetically and give a good survey of the English
foreign trade. 
Unlike his father, Charles II did not to have the power to decide on which imported items should bear duty.
As a keen tennis player, ranked among the top four players in the kingdom, it seems very unlikely that he
would have allowed Tennis Balls and Rackets amongst the articles that duty was payable on, if he could have
helped it.
The duty on tennis balls was £2 per 1,000 [approximately ½d each] and on Rackets 8d a piece. 
Tonnage ‘was a duty on every ton of wine imported; poundage an ad valorem duty on every pound’s worth of
merchandise imported or exported … The traditional and usual rate at which tonnage and poundage were
fixed was – tonnage 3s. per ton imported, and poundage 1s. on every pound’s worth of merchandise imported
or exported, alien merchants being charged an extra 3s. on every ton of sweet wine, and an extra shilling on
poundage on tin … After the Restoration the ancient traditional rates were discarded, and the character of
the levy was altered, tonnage and poundage being levied at whatever rate parliament considered the exigencies
of the time to require’ (Palgrave, under Tonnage and Poundage).
Kress  1038;  Wing  E922;  OCLC record  copies  at  Columbia,  Illinois,  Pennsylvania,  Tulane,  Virginia,  Yale,
Harvard and Minnesota.

ECLECTIC  COLLECTION

22 FERGUSON,  James.  TABLES  AND  TRACTS,  RELATIVE  TO  SEVERAL  ARTS  AND
SCIENCES… London: printed for W. Strahan, J. and F. Rivington… 1771. £ 500
SECOND EDITION, WITH ADDITIONS. 8vo, xv, [i] blank, 334, [1] advertisement, [1] blank; with three folding
engraved plates; contemporary full sprinkled calf, spine tooled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt;
the Macclesfield copy with contemporary armorial bookplate on front paste down, and later bookplate ‘North
Library (1860)’ pasted to front free endpaper; a highly desirable copy in remarkable original condition.



An eclectic collection of tables, numerical data
and  practical  information  typical  of  this
important Scottish polymath. 
The  Tables  &  Tracts all  relate  to  astronomy,
horology,  dialling,  chronology,  weights  and
measures,  geography,  annuities  (from  de
Moivre), life expectancy, etc. Among the longer
articles  are  descriptions  of  Mungo  Murray’s
‘Armillary trigonometer’; ‘A description of three
uncommon  kinds  of  clocks’;  and  ‘How  to
construct  an  Orrery  for  shewing  the  annual
revolutions of Mercury, Venus, and the Earth’,
also  estimates  the  weight  of  the  whole
atmosphere as 1.2 x 1019 pounds and the speed
of  light  at  1.2  x  107  miles  per  minute.  The
second edition is preferable as the first, which
appeared  in  1767,  was  somewhat  blighted  by
mistakes in its latter sections.
OCLC: 13897634.

LAWS  SURROUNDING  CRUELTY ,  PR INCIPALLY  DOMESTIC  VIOLENCE  

23 FRANCK, Johann Melchior. DE SAEVITIA Praeside Petro Müllero… in auditorio ictorum ad d.
Maii, MDCXII disputabit. Jenae, Stanno Nisiano, [1692]. £ 350
DISSERTATION. 4to, pp. 88; some browning in places due to paper stock, but generally clean throughout;  in
recent blue and white patterned boards, with black morocco label on spine, lettered in gilt.

First edition (a second appeared in 1716) of this uncommon Jena dissertation on the laws surrounding cruelty,
principally domestic violence. 
Franck examines what is meant by the term saevitia, and discusses the use of anger as a defence for violence,
before dealing in detail with the laws surrounding various cases of cruelty: husband against wife, father against
child, householder against servant, and finally, away from the domestic setting, violence of conquerers against
the conquered. The common thread, of course, is that of the perpetrators’ being in a position of power over
the victims. Franck examines the state of German law on these questions, and proposes some amendments.
OCLC records just one copy in North America, at Columbia Law Library.

LOCAL  JOURNAL  BY  LOCAL  PEOPLE

24 GLASSBY, William J. J. Editor. THE SHEFFIELD MISCELLANY. A monthly journal. Vol. 1, Nos.
1-6, January-June 1897. [All published]. Sheffield: John Fillingham, May 1897. £ 150
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. iv, 336, with 17 illustrations; a fine copy in contemporary blue cloth, spine

lettered in gilt.

Rare  complete  set,  the  volume  comprises  all  six  parts  plus  an
additional  preface,  of  this  ‘local  journal  devoted  to  the  study  of
Archaeology  and  kindred  subjects…  endeavour[ing]  to  preserve
valuable items of local history which might otherwise be lost to the
student and antiquary’ (preface).
As one might expect the journal contains a wealth of information on
Sheffield  and  the  vicinity,  all  written  by  local  writers  under  the
editorship of Willliam Glassby. Of particular note are the essays on
‘Samuel Taylor Coleridge in Sheffield’ by the Rev. Giles Hester and
‘What might be done in local archaeology’, an impassioned plea by Ella
Armitage for a better understanding and respect of  archaeology, in
which she states that ‘the reckless destruction of antiquities in England
goes on year by year, and there seems to be an idea rooted in the
English mind that if  an object of antiquity stands in the way of any
interest  whatever,  the antiquity must  at  once give  way,  that  is,  be
destroyed’ (p.  208).  Other essays are included on Broom Hall;  the
hospitals of Shrewsbury and St. Leonards; Trade Tokens, Montgomery
and his Prison Amusements, as well as significant contributions by W.
Sykes in his  ‘Notes from an Antiquary’s  Common-place Book’,  and
biographies of over 50 ‘Worthies of Sheffield and the Neighbourhood’.

OCLC records three copies, at Manchester, Oxford and Sheffield; COPAC adds further copies at the NLS, BL
and Leeds.



AUTHOR  IDENTIF IED  FOR  THE  F IRST  TIME

25 [GODDARD,  Thomas].  THE  DOCTRINE  OF  JUSTIFICATION  OF  FAITH. Prov’d  and
Illustrated. Being intended as an essay towards explaining the nature of the christian religion, and
opening a way for the more satisfactorily answering all objections against it. By an Impartial friend of
truth. Yeovil: printed by R. Goadby and Comp, 1748.
[Together with:] THE DOCTRINE OF JUSTIFICATION OF FAITH. Prov’d and Illustrated. Part II.
Being intended as an essay towards explaining the nature of the christian religion, and opening a way
for  the  more  satisfactorily  answering  all  objections  against  it.  By  an  Impartial  friend  of  truth.
Sherborne: printed by R. Goadby and Comp., 1749. £ 550
FIRST EDITIONS. Two works, 8vo, pp. [ii], ii, [iv], 134; [iv], 133, [1] contents; apart from a few minor marks,
clean copies throughout; each with the contemporary ownership of Richard Grosvenor and long note in his
hand in the second part (see below); first part bound in contemporary sprinkled calf, joints cracked, but cords
holding,  lightly  rubbed to extremities,  second part  in contemporary panelled calf,  boards  detached,  spine
rubbed,  with  armorial  bookplate  of  Richard Grosvenor  on front  pastedown;  volumes  contained within  a
purpose-made cloth box, with black gilt label. 

Two very scarce provincially printed titles, both with the contemporary ownership of Richard Grosvenor,
dated  1750  &  1751  respectively,  the  former  with  a  long  note  on  the  endpaper  in  which  the  hitherto
unidentified author is revealed as Thomas Goddard. In the ‘Extract from a letter dated 30th March 1750 to Sir
R[ichard] G[rosvenor]’, the publication of the work is explained: ‘I have herewith sent you the 2 part[s] of the
Doctrine of Justification. The book might have been much enlarged by Quotations & authorities but it seemed
absurd to write a large Book upon a subject upon which I fear few will have the patience to read a small one -
The author hopes to be excused for being somewhat singular in his opinions. For whoever attempts to clear
up the difficulties of religion must either explain the difficult parts of it in a method different from the common
one, or else must prove that the doctrine in which the Difficulty is contained is no necessary part of Xtian
religion -  That the difficulties complained of in the Xtian religion should be removed in any other way is
impossible’.
Of Thomas Goddard (1730-1782) we have found little further information other than what is reported in the
present manuscript  note,  ‘Rector of  Swell  & Vicar  of  Fivehead,  Somerset.  Sometime fellow of  Pembroke
[College], Oxford’. The only other reference, giving his dates, we discovered on The Clergy of the Church of
England database (http://db.theclergydatabase.org.uk).
I. ESTC records copies at the BL, Cambridge & Lambeth; II. ESTC records one copy only, at the BL.

DEVOTIONAL  POETRY  BY  A  LADY

26 GORDON,  Mlle  Angélique.  ESSAIS  POÉTIQUES d’une  jeune  solitaire.  Paris,  Bureau  de  la
Biblitotheque Catholique, 1826.
[bound with:]  GAY, Delphine. LA VISION Trente Mai 1825. A Paris, chez Urbain Canel, Libraire-
editeur, [1825].
[bound with:] GAY, Delphine. HYMNE A SAINTE GENEVIEVE… Paris, chez Urbain Canel, Libraire,
1825.
[bound after:]  CÉRÉ-BARBÉ, Mme Hortence. POESIES RELIGIEUSES. Dédiées au Roi… Paris, chez
Nepveu, Libraire, 1824.



[bound  with:]  LAMARTINE,  Alphonse  de. CHANT  DU  SACRE  ou  la  Veille  des  Armes.  Paris,
Baudouin Freres et Urbain Canel. 1825.
[bound  with:]  LEBER,  Constant. DES  CEREMONIES  DU SACRE,  ou  Recherches  historiques  et
critiques sur les moeurs, les coutumes, les institutions et le droit public des Français dans l’ancienne
monarchie… Prospectus. Paris, Baudouin Freres, Libraires-Editeurs, [1825].
[bound with:] LAMARTINE, Alphonse de. EPITRES par M. Alphonse Lamartine. Paris, Urbain Canel,
Editeur… 1825. £ 250
FIRST EDITIONS. Together seven works bound in one volume, 8vo, pp. [iv], 83, [1] blank; [vi], XII; 15, [1]
blank; [viii], 152, [iv], 64; 4; [iv], 39, [1] blank; some foxing and browning throughout, due to paper stock, but
text mainly clean and legible; in contemporary green morocco backed boards, spine tooled and lettered in gilt,
light rubbing, but not detracting from this being a handsome and appealing collection.

An attractive sammelband containing seven collections of devotional poems, including works both by, and
influenced by Alphonse de Lamartine (1790-1869).
The  most  substantial  works  here  are  by  Angélique  Gordon  and  Hortence  Céré-Barbé.  Gordon’s  Essais
poétiques are heavily influenced by Lamartine, and deal with the inner life of the poet, death, love, and God,
while Céré-Barbé’s  Poésies réligieuses follow the themes of faith, the death of the just and the sinner, the
virtues, and the sacraments. The volume also includes short works by Delphine Gay, later de Girardin (1804-
1855),  published in the same year as her well-received  Nouvelles essais  poétiques, as well  as Lamartine’s
uncommon Epitres.
I.  OCLC records two copies only,  at the BNF and Bibliotheque Sainte-Genevieve; II.  OCLC records four
copies, at Toronto, Stanford, Harvard and Bryn Mawr; III. OCLC records three copies in North America, at
Harvard, UCLA and Kentucky, and two in Europe, at the BNF and Montpellier; IV. OCLC records copies at
Princeton and Fordham in North America, and the BNF and Berlin in Europe; V. OCLC: 5951776; VI. Not in
OCLC; VII. OCLC records two copies only, at the BNF and Montpellier

ONLY  SEVEN !

27 GREENWOOD, James. THE SEVEN CURSES OF LONDON. London: Stanley Rivers and Co,
1869. £ 200
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 461, [3]; with portrait frontispiece, and including the final advertisement leaf;  in
the publisher’s original maroon cloth lettered in gilt on spine and upper cover. Bookplate of Anne and R.G.
Renier.

James Greenwood (1835-1927) was a London journalist evidently both fascinated and horrified by working
class London. In the present volume he addresses what he calls the ‘Seven Curses of London’ which were
‘neglected children’, ‘professional thieves’, ‘professional beggars’, ‘fallen women’, ‘the curse of drunkenness’,
‘betting gamblers’, and ‘waste of charity’.
‘Observe the vast number of “city Arabs,” to be encountered in a walk, from Cheapside to the Angel at
Islington, say. You cannot mistake them. There are other children who are constantly encountered in the
street, male and female, who, though perhaps neither so ragged and dirty as the genuine juvenile vagrants, are



even more sickly and hungry looking; but it is as easy to distinguish between the two types—between the
home-owning and the homeless, as between the sleek pet dog, and the cur of the street, whose ideas of a
“kennel” are limited to that represented by the wayside gutter,  from which by good.luck edibles may be
extracted. Not only does the youthful ragamuffin cry aloud for remedy in every street and public way of the
city, he thrusts his ugly presence on us. continuously, and appeals to us in bodily shape. In this respect, the
curse of neglected children differs widely from any of the others, beggars alone excepted, perhaps. And even
as regards beggars,  to see them is  not always to believe in them as human creatures helpless in the sad
condition in which they are discovered, and worthy of the best help we can afford to bestow on them. It is
next to impossible by outward signs merely to discriminate between the impostor and the really unfortunate
and destitute’ (p. 6).

SEARCH  FOR  LEGIT IMACY

28 GUNNING, George.  DOCUMENTS OF THE GUNNING FAMILY. Cheltenham: Printed by
S.C. Harper, 350, High Street. 1834. £ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo,  pp.  [2],  68;48  ‘Appendix’  two folding  leaves  of  letterpress;  contemporary  straight
grained purple calf,  tooled in blind with gilt fillet, spine lettered in gilt,  gilt  edges; Inscribed ‘To the Right
Honble Sir Henry Parnell Bart. M.P. with the Authors respectful Compts. by favor of The Earl of Darnley.’

Privately printed discussion on the Poor Laws, military discipline, the police,
and the authors actions during Waterloo as Lieutenant of the 1st The Royal
Dragoons.
George Gunning (1783-1849) was attempting to claim his right as the true
descendent of Peter Gunning, Bishop of Ely, who died in 1684; ‘such having
been assumed by  others.’  More interesting  however  is  his  account  of  the
actions at Waterloo and his part in capturing one of Napoleons Eagles. Much
claim and counter claim was made by Gunning and two others, but the truth is
they all probably had a hand in the capture of the standard, and during the
confusion that reigned during the battle they were possibly all responsible.
Why this work was published may be connected with the death of George
Gunning’s wife Sarah Tournay Bargrave, Lady Staines, in 1832 when aged 47.
George was her third husband, the first ended in divorce due to adultery with
the second husband and on his  death she retained second husbands name
whilst married to her third husband George Gunning. 
A general  need  for  legitimacy seems to be  George  Gunning’s  intention in
having this work privately published and circulated.
Martin:  Privately  Printed  Books p.  451;  OCLC  records  copies  in  North
America  at  Princeton,  NYPL,  the  Allen  County  Public  library,  Calgary,
Newberry library and the Family History library in Salt Lake City.

SOURCE -WORK  FOR  THE  ‘FLASHMAN ’  NOVELS ?

29 HANGER,  ‘Colonel’  George  [&  COMBE,  William].  THE  LIFE,  ADVENTURES,  AND
OPINIONS OF COL. GEORGE HANGER, London, Printed for J. Debrett, Piccadilly. 1801. £ 250
FIRST EDITION. Two vols., 8vo, pp. [4], 339 [1] blank, wood-engraved portrait on p. 2; [4], 475, [1] blank; [4]
advertisements; later cloth backed boards, spine lettered in gilt; armorial bookplate of Reginald Arthur Tatton.

George  Hanger  (1751-1824)  left  Eton  to  become  a  soldier,  and  served  throughout  the  American
Revolutionary War, serving as Henry Clinton’s aide-de-camp at Charlestown. This work, compiled by William
Combe, includes  Hanger’s  prophecy ‘one of  these days  the Northern and Southern powers  will  fight  as
vigourously against each other as the both have united to do against the British’. 
Hanger was also one of the close companions of the Prince Regent, but later the Colonel ‘became somewhat
too free and coarse for the royal taste.’ DNB describes this work as an ‘unsavoury book’; it includes additional
sections on how to correct immorality, ‘Advice to the Lovely Cyprians, and to the fair sex in general’, a witty
disquisition on the views of William Godwin, and ‘On the Misery of Female Prostitution.’ The chapter headings
alone, for example: ‘The History of the Lovely Ægyptia, the Pamela of Norwood, and Paragon of the Ægyptian
Race; the Author’s Marriage with her, and her cruel Infidelity and Elopement with a Travelling Tinker,’ and ‘…
a History of the King’s Bench Prison, written by the author during his Custody under the Marshal of that
Prison…’, are strongly reminiscent, along with the author’s engaging and forthright style, and something of a
prototype for George Macdonald Fraser’s anti-hero, Captain Harry Flashman.
The only illustration is a portrait  of  Hanger, with cocked hat and sword, suspended on a gibbet,  William
Combe was Hanger’s ghost writer, helping to pull the narrative into a publishable form.
Sabin 30227; Howes H158. 



PRINCE  ALBERT ’S  GIFT

30 [HARRIS, Alexander]. SETTLERS AND CONVICTS; or, recollections of sixteen years’ labour in
the  Australian  Backwoods.  By  an  Emigrant  Mechanic. London:  G.  Cox,  18,  King  Street,  Covent
Garden. 1852. £ 225
FIRST EDITION,  SECOND ISSUE. 12mo,  pp.  xii,  435; contemporary  half  calf,  rebacked  to  style  preserving
original label; engraved bookplate ‘Presented to the Boys Library, Wellington College by H.R.H. The Prince
Consort

‘The only substantial description of what life in the [Australian] colony was like for a free working-man in the
1830s. It tells in a lightly fictionalized way of Harris’s experiences as a rural labourer and farmer. Harris won
some respect as an authority on emigration to New South Wales, a subject on which he wrote for working-
class and religious journals… it is conscientious in its accuracy about places, customs and language in the
colony,  judicious in its  judgements,  sensitive to the needs of Aborigines,  and outraged by the practice of
flogging.’ [Goodwin]
This copy has an interesting provenance for it was given ‘by H.R.H. The
Prince Consort’,  together with a small  library of  books,  to the recently
founded Wellington College built as a national monument and memorial to
the  Duke  of  Wellington.  Prince  Albert  took  a  keen  interest  in  the
institution’s initial intake of 200 boys in 1859 and it was reported in  The
Globe that ‘H.R.H. the Prince Consort has made a munificent donation of
400 volumes to the Boys Library at Wellington College. The books are all
handsomely and serviceably bound, and comprise a large number of finely
illustrated editions, and the Abbotsford edition of the “Waverley Novels,”
Morris’s  works on “British Birds and Insects,”  with some fine works in
foreign languages.’ 
The  books  were  personally  selected  by  Albert  and  why  he  may  have
thought this work suitable was maybe as both a warning of going astray and
the  possibilities  opening  up  to  young  men  in  the  colonies.  The  new
buildings  were lit  by  gas  from the  beginning  and this  probably  had  the
deleterious effect on the original spine of this volume. 
See Ken Goodwin,  A History  of  Australian Literature,  Macmillan,  1986;
OCLC records four copies in North America, at UCLA, California State,
Texas and the William & Mary library.

FOR  ‘LADIES  SUPER INTENDING  THEIR  HOUSEKEEP ING ,  SUPER IOR  
HOTEL -KEEPERS ,  OR  THEIR  MANAGERS ’

31 HOFFMAN,  J.  W.  CYCLOPAEDIA  OF  FOODS,  condiments  and  beverages.  The  greatest
delicacies and common necessaries. London: Simpkin, Marshall and Co. [n.d., c. 1890]. £ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xvi] advertisements, xiii, [i] blank, 306; a clean fresh copy, in the original publisher’s
cloth, spine and upper board lettered in gilt, and stamped in black, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.



Uncommon first edition of this Cyclopaedia of foods, condiments and beverages by J. W. Hoffman, ‘consulting
chemist of the pure comestibles company’ in Portobello road, London.
‘Encouraged and assisted by scientific collaborators, and, in some instances, by celebrated chefs de cuisine, I
have compiled this little volume, which, it is hoped, will  be of some practical value and interest to ladies
superintending  their  housekeeping,  superior  hotel-keepers,  or  their  managers,  and  to  all  who  concern
themselves with the delicacies and necessaries that find their way to the table. In a word, this little book is
intended to show the reader at a glance precisely what he wishes to know on the subject, and to give him in a
succinct form an amount of information which would otherwise cost him much time and labour to obtain.
More over, the names of new delicacies and foods are here inserted, and the articles described’ (p. v).
Beginning with Absinthe and ending in Yeast, the work contains a wealth of useful information on many foods
and beverages, including American drinks (‘the American saloon-keepers greatly pride themselves upon their
skill of mixing them’), Australian wines, Bombay Duck, Bubble-and-Squeak, Haggis, Mineral waters, Pancakes,
Punch and Welsh Rarebit, to name but a few. The advertisements at the beginning of the work, mostly of a
medical nature, are particularly entertaining!
OCLC records five copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Bodleian, Cambridge and Leeds, and one in North
America, at UC Davis.

A YOUNG  WOMAN ’S  RECORD  OF  HER  EARLY  MARRIED  L IFE

32 HOPE,  Isabella  Gray,  née  Mackay.  ALBUM  OF  POETRY  UPON  HER  MARRIAGE  AND
LEAVING FOR INDIA. Circa 1817-1822 . £ 500
4to, [24 x 19 cm] 28 leaves of poems interspersed within a further 110 blank leaves; paper watermarked ‘W.
Turner & Son’ paper somewhat toned due to having travelled to India; original decorated dark green panelled
straight grained, morocco with watered crimson crimson end leaves and paste downs, gilt edge, decorative
chased gilt metal clasp, without key; joints slightly worn and headband chipped but overall in good in good
condition.

The album was probably presented to Isabella not long before her marriage and voyage to India in 1819.
Isabella Gray Mackay was the youngest daughter of Captain Æneas Mackay of Scotstoun, she was born in 1798
at Newlands in Peebleshire in Scotland, it was when she married on the 16th of April 1819 to Hugh Hope
(1782-1822), the second son of Sir Archibald Hope of Craighall and Pinkie that the chief contributions to the
album were entered before she travelled to Bengal with her husband.
Hugh had joined the East India Company service in 1803; one of his first posts was second assistant to the
export warehouse-keeper and deputy appraiser of piece goods at the Calcutta Customs. He was employed in
Java, Patna, Jessore and Mirzapur, where he was officiating import warehouse-keeper and naval storekeeper.
Unfortunately her husband died in 1822 at Mirzapur and Isabella returned to Britain first living in Scotland but
later moved to Torquay with a daughter and latterly to Cannes where she died in 1857. Perhaps her health
was affected by living in India. 
The album begins  with  an excerpt  from the  lately  published  Thomas Moore oriental  poem  Lalla  Rookh
begining with the lines ‘Oh grief, beyond all other griefs, when fate. Thus lighting up a young, luxuriant frame.’
There follows extracts and original works including a poem dated March 28th, 1818 beginning ‘God send her
well! for she is one that I wish well ‘tis pity / That wishing well had not a body in it…’ by Ann Harriett Murray
(d.1850) daughter of General Hon. James Patrick Murray. Next are three poems initial ‘T.L.’, the firsts with the
long title ‘A Lady having requested the author of these lines to take the impression of the shamrock from wax,
or lead, he unfortunately failed in the attempt, and return’d the mutilated object of her affections with this jeu



d’esprit’ the next two titled ‘Prefixt to a “Chronological History of the reign of George 3rd”’ and ‘On an
officer of the Navy playing “Bagatelle” with some Ladies.’ An unsigned poem on grief follows and the next also
unsigned is called ‘To my mother’ and opens with the lines ‘In life how neglected tho’ fondly belov’d / In death
how regretted these tears still have prov’d.’ This opening group, both on grief and also light hearted, indicate
that the album may have been given to Isabella at the time of her mothers death. Her father had died in 1809
and although we do not know the date of Isabella mother’s death it seems probable that it was around the
period the album began.
Isabella now 21 was probably keen to marry, her brothers were chiefly in the army, her younger sister had
married in January 1819, the Scotstoun estate had been sold, and if she was not to remain a spinster and
dependent on her siblings, there was really not much option. 
The next several entries are poems on marriage including ‘On a young lady shedding tears when she was
married’, ‘Upon the Marriage of Miss Isabella Mackay to Hugh Hope Esq, 1819, By Mrs G. Smyth’, which gives
the clue to the ownership, ‘To a friend & fellow traveller on his marriage’ - this dated July 1821 so a latter
entry penned in India, ‘Lines written in a Prayer Book presented to a God daughter’ and ‘A Translation of
Bishop Lowth’s Epitaph on his Daughter’ and pressed between these the rather oddly chosen ‘Now each lie of
love is broken by Lady Byron, in answer to the Fare thee well.’ We do not know when Isabella and Hugh left
for India but this and her marriage clearly meant to friends and family a parting, and possibly a final parting at
that.
Other verses scattered through the leaves are more in keeping with verses appropriate for a young woman’s
‘Album’. She was to give birth to her first child in India in January 1820, no more than 8 months almost to the
day after their marriage, this may have been indicative of something or not, as pre-term babies had a low
chance of survival in India. Maybe this is why ‘Address to the Portrait of’ ‘H.R.H. The Princess Charlotte
Augusta Novr, 1817’ was penned by Georgiana Metcalfe. We believe that Georgiana is one and the same as
the Mrs G. Smyth noted above, her brother was Charles, Lord Metcalfe and she was to marry the Rev Thomas
Scott Smyth in 1822 and appears then to have included a contribution both before and after Isabella’ time in
India. There are two other contributions by her on scenery
there,  one  of  which  is  dated  ‘Oct.  1820’  both  signed
‘Georgiana’ and appear to predate Isabella’s departure. 
A few other scattered verses are found in the album but it
seems to have been put aside by Isabelle after her return to
Britain when her husband died. There is no doubt the album
travelled to India with Isabella as the tail-tell discolouration
of  the  paper  from  the  humid  climate  are  evident
throughout. 
Hugh  Hope  is  chiefly  remembered  to  day  for  the  fine
portrait  of  him by Henry Raeburn held at  The Cleveland
Museum  of  Art  [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hugh_Hope.
Alas no companion piece was commissioned of his wife.

ILLUMINATING  LADIES

33 HOWARD-VYSE, Elizabeth, GREVILLE, Fanny Lucy Cecilia, & H[ughes], F. [?] THE GATHERED
LILIES. The illuminations designed by Mrs. Howard Vyse and Fanny Greville; the original poem by F.H.
London: H. Hering, 137, Regent Street [1857]. £ 450
FIRST AND ONLY EDITION. Oblong folio [22 x 34.5 cm], chromolithograph and gold printed title and 12
numbered leaves; together with a leaf of advertisments printed in bistre for Hering’s other works; original blue
cloth backed boards, the upper cover with the same design as the title, somewhat foxed and marked.

A  vivid  series  of  illuminated  texts  in  the  style  of  Owen  Jones,  Henry  Noel  Humphreys  and  their
contemporaries. The two artists were probably partially self taught and by using such contemporary works as
David  Laurent de Lara’s  Elementary instruction in the Art  of  Illumination,  and Missal  Painting on Vellum.
Interestingly Laurent de Lara had founded the Illuminating Art Society the same year as The Gathered Lilies
was issued so it is quite possible that the illustrators were involved with the society in some way.

Elizabeth  Howard-Vyse,  née  Seymour  (1815-1892),  was
married to Lt. Col. George Charles Ernest Adolphus Richard
Howard-Vyse and at the time the work was published appears
to have lived in Windsor and we presume her co-illustrator
Fanny  Lucy  Cecilia  Greville  (1831-1912)  was  probably  also
there. Fanny was a daughter of Vice-Admiral Henry Francis
Greville and in 1866 was to marry another Vice-Admiral Sir
Charles Eden. We have not been able properly identify the
author  although  a  privately  published  work  of  devotional
poetry, Poems on Nature and Grace, by S.H. and F.H. [Misses
S. and F. Hughes], published in 1856, could hold the answer as
the subject matter and style appear to be, if not identical, at
the very least similar.



The text is printed in Gothic script and illuminated with motives imitating medieval originals that include initial
letters  and decorative  bands,  with some of  the designs  introducing more contemporary  ideas  with ferns
incorporated into one of the designs. On the whole the use of colour and gold to enliven the text give a well
balance design element. The choice of publisher seems at
first glance rather odd, Henry Hering was the last in the line
of Hering family of bookbinders, although still continuing his
family  trade  Henry  also  became  known  as  a  society
photographer  and  a  promoter  of  Achille  Collas’  relief
printing process. He also had a short lived venture in the
publication of religious texts and prints to supplement his
other commercial activities, some of these being marketed
with  his  partner  Remington,  but  more  often  alone.  The
author  of  The  Gathered  Lilies may  have  commissioned
Hering to take charge of their handiwork for it appears this
class of work was outside of his usual field of merchandise,
therefore unlikely to have been a purely speculative venture.
OCLC  records  two  copies  in  the  UK,  at  the  NLS  and
Cambridge,  and  two  in  North  America,  at  Alberta  and
Delaware.

THE  ART  OF  FARTING

34 [HURTAUT, Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas and Pierre-Jean Le Corvaisier].  L’ART DE PETER, Essai
Theori-Physique  et  Methodique,  A  l’usage  des  Personnes  constipées,  des  Personnages  graves  &
austeres, des Dames mélancoliques, & de touos deux qui sont esclaves duprejugé. Suivi de l’Histoire
de Pet-en-l’Air & de la Reine des Amazones, ou l’on trouve l’origine des Vuidangeurs.  En Westphalie:
Chez Florent-Q, rue Pet-en-Guele, au Soufflet. 1776. £ 550

12mo, pp. xi, [i], 136; with engraved frontispiece;
uncut and tied as issued in the original publisher’s
wraps, unusually clean and fresh.

Scarce  printing  of  this  humorous  pseudo-medical
essay  on  the  ‘Art  of  Farting’,  including  many
amusing anecdotes (such as the case of the woman
who died after not having farted for twelve years),
as well as a particularly striking frontispiece.
Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas  Hurtaut  (1719-1791)  was
allegedly  the  son  of  a  horse  trader,  and  his
upwardly mobile aspirations led him to the Ecole
Militaire in Paris, where he taught Latin. The Ecole
opened in 1750, so he must have composed this
work while he was teaching young soldiers-to-be,
and  they  would  no  doubt  have  derived  some
juvenile  enjoyment  from  the  knowledge  of  their
teacher’s  interests.  One  gentleman  was  said  to
have been so accomplished in  l’Art de Peter, that
he could produce the tune of the French national
anthem,  La  Marseillaise,  from  the  designated
arpeture, an achievement that smacks of art. 

In 1775, Hurtaut published a very useful book, Dictionnaire des mots homonymes de la langue française. One
of the earliest treatises published on the subject was Hippocratis medicorum omnium principis, de Flatibus
Liber, ab Adriano Alemano Sorceensi apud Parisios doctore Medico, commentariis illustratus,  published in
1557. The present work first published in Westphalia in 1751 (pp. 108), and oft reprinted thereafter.
OCLC records four copies of this issue in North America, at UCLA, Boston, Johns Hopkins and Dartmouth
College.

35 [JESUITS].  LETTERE D’UN VENEZIANO ad un prelato di Roma, contenenti La Storia d’una
celebre Causa, che molto interessava l’inclita e sempre venerabile Compagnia di Gesu. Trattata a’ 20.
Settembre  1766  dinanzi  l’Eccellentissimo  Consiglio  di  Quaranta  Civil  Nuovo,  e  deffinita  con
inapellabile  sentenza del  medesimo. Con in fine una Lettera del  medesimo Autore sopra i  nuovi
Gianizzeri. In Venezia, appresso Paolo Colombani, MDCCLXVI [ 1766]. £ 500
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 200; some soiling and browning in places, and light staining to final few leaves, but
generally fresh; in contemporary carta rustica; a good copy.



First edition of this uncommon and waspish account of a controversy
which arose in Venice and Bergamo on the death of the priest Andrea
Zucchi, a canon at Bergamo cathedral. Ostensibly about an inheritance
dispute, the letters give a rare insight into the status of the Jesuits in
enlightenment  Italy,  and  into  questions  of  temporal  and  religious
jurisdiction and power.
Although the Jesuits had been readmitted to the Venetian States in 1666,
Bergamo  maintained  a  ban  on  any  transfer  of  goods  to  the  Jesuits
through bequests and inheritance. The Society had already lost one case
after; the present case was contested by the parents of the Archpriest of
Bergamo cathedral, after his will had left his property to the Jesuits, with
the intention that they might set up a Jesuit college in Bergamo. The case
was heard not in Bergamo, but in Venice, in front of the quarantia, who
found in favour of the family, arguing that the Jesuits had no business
trying to have the case heard in Venice, rather than in Bergamo where
they knew they would lose.
The letters  describing  this  case  are  throughout  satirical  in  tone,  and
accuse the Jesuits of “occult plots” and hunger for temporal goods. Of
particular interest is  the bizarre last  letter,  linking (with reference to
Kepler and Maupertuis) the course of a recent comet to the role of the
Jesuits as the Janissaries of the Church, at first guarding and protecting it,
but latterly controlling it.
OCLC records three copies outside continental Europe, at Yale, Penn,
and Cambridge.

J .  M.  KEYNES ’  COPY

36 [KEYNES]. MAWR, A. & F.M. STENTON. INTRODUCTION TO THE
SURVEY  OF  ENGLISH  PLACE-NAMES. Part  I… Cambridge,  at  the
University Press. 1924. £ 225
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, [iv], 189, [1] blank, [1] advertisement, [1] imprint; in
the original publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, cloth rather worn, and spine
sunned, but still a good copy, with the ownership signature of the economist, ‘J. M
Keynes’ written in pencil on front free endpaper.

ALL  TRACE  NOW  ERADICATED

37 KING,  Rev.  Samuel  William.  NOTES  ON  A  ROMAN  KILN  AND  URNS  FOUND  AT
HEDENHAM, NEAR BUNGAY. [Norwich: Cuddle, Miller & Leavens 1864]. £ 45
8vo, pp. 12 chromolithograph frontispiece; original green cloth, upper cover blocked in blind and lettered in
gilt; presentation inscription on front free end-paper ‘Rev J.W. [?] from the Author’.

A neatly produced offprint describing a Roman kiln and urns adjacent to a brick-works. The kiln was very soon
damaged by frost, rain and latter excavations by the brick-works have today eradicated all trace of the these
archaeological remains.
This neat description was also published in the Norfolk Archaeology: Or, Miscellaneous Tracts Relating to the
County of Norfolk Vol. IV, 1864.
Not in OCLC; COPTIC locates one copy at the Society of Antiquaries of London.

38 [KINGSLEY  Henry  George  &  HERBERT,  George,  13th  Earl  of  Pembroke]  SOUTH  SEA
BUBBLES. By the Earl and the Doctor. London: Richard Bentley and Son 1872. £ 85
FIRST  EDITION. 8vo,  pp.  viii,  312; contemporary  red  half  morocco,  spine  lettered  in  gilt,  bookplate  of
‘Woburn Abbey 1873’

Something of a vanity publication, the work nevertheless gives an accurate idea of sailing through the South
Pacific islands.
Kingley, an author like his more famous brother Charles, was for almost three years the travelling companion
of the earl through Australia, New Zealand and finally a cruise in the Pacific. They were probably the first to
take a voyage purely for pleasure, although a note recounts a previous tourist attempt curtailed by being eaten.



Herbert purchased a coasting schooner at Auckland and sailed to Tahiti, Moorea, Huahine, Raiatea, Taha, Bora
Bora, Rarotonga, Samoa, before getting shipwrecked on a coral reef. Struggling ashore they camped beside an
‘old native “Marai” or place of sacrifice, formed of big flat coral-stones… The height of the chained posts on
each side tells very plainly what has been hung to cook there. A most villainous hole! And a nice place for a lot
of shipwrecked mariners to have within twenty yards of their camp….’ (p. 241) They managed in a few days to
sail in their small boats to safety and by chance met a steamer bound for Auckland.
Considering the hazardous escapade both authors each died relatively young in their 40’s, this copy bound for
Pembroke’s own use at Woburn Abbey.

39 LEOPOLD, M. LE GUIDE DES MAIRES adjoints de maires, des secrétaires de communes, des
conseils municipaux, des commissaires de police, des officiers de gendarmerie, des gendarmes, des
gardes champêtres,  des gardes forestiers contenant les lois,  décrets,  articles des différens codes,
réglemens, ordonnances, décisions et instructions ministérielles, arrêts de la cour de cassation relatifs
aux  attributions,  fonctions,  devoirs  et  obligations  de  chacun  de  ces  fonctionnaires  publics  en
particulier, présentés dans un ordre méthodique; avec des formules de toutes espèces d’actes du
ministère  de  ces  mêmes  fonctionnaires  publics.  Ouvrage  le  plus  complet…  Paris,  A  la  libraire
d’éducation et de jurisprudence D’Alexis Eymery, Rue Mazarin, no. 30. 1813. £ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xxiv, 315, [1] blank; paper flaw with loss at tail of p. 314, but otherwise clean and
fresh;  uncut  and stitched as issued in the original  wrappers,  spine rubbed and worn exposing cords,  but
holding firm, wrappers furled and lightly worn; an appealing copy.

First edition of this scarce legal handbook for the use of public officials, by the advocate and author of several
legal works, M. Leopold (fl. 1813), described on the title as ‘Ancien Docteur en Droit de la Faculté de Paris, et
Avocat’. A contemporary review in the ‘Mercure de France’ describes the work as useful, and deserved to be
welcomed by the legal profession.

‘C’est pour faciliter cette connaissance de leurs devoirs,
aux maires, aux adjoints de maires, aux commissaires de
police,  aux  secrétaires  des  communes,  aux  conseils
municipaux,  aux  officiers  de  gendarmerie,  aux
gensdarmes, aux gardes champêtres et forestiers, qu’on
leur  offre  cet  ouvrage  où  chacun  d’eux  trouvera  le
tableau de ses attributions; la ligne de démarcation tracée
entre  l’autorité  dont  il  est  revêtu  et  celle  des  autres
fonctionnaires  publics  avec  lesquels  il  est  en  rapport;
toutes les lois qui peuvent recevoir leur application dans
l’exercice  de  ses  fonctions;  toutes  les  instructions
ministérielles qui peuvent lui servir d’éclaircissement sur
ses devoirs; enfin les modèles de tous les actes qu’il est
continuellement obligé de rédiger’ (p. v).
Querard, La France littéraire, p. 178; for a contemporary
review of the work see ‘Mercure de France’, September
1813, Vol 56, p. 605; OCLC locates copies at Mainz, and
BnF.



THE  SAGA  OF  THE  CONVERS ION  OF  EMILY  LOVEDAY

40 LOVEDAY,  Emily,  and  others.  A  COLLECTION  OF  FOURTEEN  FRENCH  LIBERAL
PAMPHLETS: [DUPIN, André]. PÉTITION A LA CHAMBRE DES DÉPUTES, Par M. Douglas Loveday,
anglase et Protestant… Paris:. De l’imprimerie de Baudouin frères, rue de Vaugirard, no 36, 1822.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [2], 20.
[With:] LOVEDAY, Emily. Réponse De Miss Emily Loveday, a la pétition présentée, au nom de son
père, a la chambre des pairs. Paris: Chez Delaunay, lib., au Palais-Royal, galeries de bois 1822. FIRST
EDITION. 8vo, pp. 19 [1] blank.
[With:]  LOVEDAY,  Douglas. and  others.  EXAMEN  D’UNE  PÉTITION  PRÉSENTÉE  AUX
CHAMBRES par M. Douglas Loveday, anglais et protestant, se plaignant d’un rapt de séduction opéré
sur ses deux filles et sur sa nièce, dans lequel on démontre qu’il n’y a dans la pétition ni vérité dans
les faits, ni justice dans les réclamations …. Paris: chez dnete, au Palais-Royal, alerie de bois. Ponthieu,
même galerie 1822. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 17, [1].
[With:] [RASPAIL, François-Vincent] pseud. ‘M. Lutrin’. LES MISSIONNAIRES en opposition avec les
bonnes moeurs et avec les lois de la religion. Paris : Chez les marchands de nouveautés Novembre
1821. FIRST EDITION. 8vo pp. 42, [2] blank
[With:] CARRION-NISAS, André-Francois-Victoire-Henri, marquis de. DES IDÉES RÉPUBLICAINES.
Paris : Bataille et Bousquet, Mars 1821. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 26.
[With:] CHATEAUBRIAND, Francois-René, vicomte de. LETTRE A UN PAIR DE FRANCE. Paris: La
Normant père, libraire, rue de Seine, no. 8, 1821. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 44.
[With:] DUMESNIL, Alexis. RÉFUTATION DE L’INSTRUCTION PASTORALE et de l’ordonnance de
s.a.  monseigneur  l’Archevêque  de  Rouen,  primat  de  Normandie,  pour  le  rétablissement  de  la
discipline  ecclésiastique  dans  son  diocèse,  suivie  de  pièces  justificatives.  Paris  Baudouin  Frères,
libraires, rue de Vaugirard, N. 36, 1825. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv] 37, [3] blank.
[With:] [ÉLIÇAGARAY Dominique, Abbé]. EXTRACT DU CADUCCEE, feuille de Marseeille. [Paris?
1821]. FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. 8.
[With:]  [ANON]. NOUVEL EXPOSÉ de l’état  présent  et  des  besoins  des  missions  confiées  aux
missionnaires envoyés par le séminaire des Missions-Étrangères de Paris. Paris: Chez Adrien Le Clerc,
1821. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 18.
[With:]  [SAINT-SIMONISME]. LE PRESSE (1) Premier Article (2). Paris: Everat, imprimeur, rue du
Cadran, no. 16. [1831]. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 28.
[With:]  [LE  GRAND,  Daniel]. MÉMOIRE  ADRESSÉ  D’UNE CHAUMIÈRE  DES VOSGES à  M.  le
ministre de l’intérieur.  Paris:  imprimerie  de Firmin Didot  Frères,  rue jacob,  no.  24.  1832,  FIRST
EDITION. 8vo, pp. 15 [1].



[With:] LAMENNAIS, Félicité Robert de. PAROLES D’UN CROYANT 1833. Paris Eugène Renduel,
rue des Grands-Augustins, 22. 1834. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [4], 237, [1] blank.
[With:]  LAMENNAIS, Félicité Robert de. LE LIVRE DU PEUPLE. Paris: H. Delloye [et] Vo Lecou,
1838. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [4] 194, [2] blank. 
[With:]  HAREL,  Maximilien-Marie. VOLTAIRE.  PARTICULARITÉS CURIEUSES de sa vie et  de sa
mort, avec des réflexions sur le mandement de MM. les vicaires-généraux, administrateurs du diocèse
de Paris, contre la nouvelle édition de ses oeuvres et de celles de J.J. Rousseau. Paris: Chez Adrien Le
Clere, 1817. 8vo, pp. [4], xvi, 179, [1]; engraved frontispiece. £ 285
Bound  together  in  one  volume,  contemporary  calf  backed  boards,  the  spine  profusely  (and  attractively)
lettered in gilt. 

An interesting group of French liberal pamphlets collected by a supporter of renowned Restoration jurist
André Dupin at odds with the church in particular. Three of the pamphlets concern the conversion of Emily
Loveday, a cause, despite the claims of the various parties, that became in truth a foil for political football
between liberal and conservative views.
‘In  December  1821,  Douglas  Charles  Loveday,  a  Protestant  Englishman  who  owned  property  in  France,
presented a petition to the French government protesting the conversion of his eldest daughter to Catholicism
while she was in a boarding school in Paris. Loveday’s private outrage over his daughter’s repudiation of her
Protestant faith and her subsequent flight to a convent was soon transformed into international melodrama
with far-reaching implications when 12,000 copies of his petition were printed in pamphlet form in January
1822 and when the French and British reading publics learned that he had accused the female head of the
school  of  the  crime of  “rapt  de  seduction,”or kidnapping by  seduction.  Until  then,  this  charge had been
exclusively reserved for the circumstances of an amorous elopement. By the spring of 1822, Loveday’s petition
had become the subject of angry parliamentary invective, while Paris and London publishers stoked the fire
that the political debates ignited by issuing pamphlet versions of his daughter’s response to the petition, the
schoolteacher’s reply to his accusations, family letters, and readers’ commentaries on the affair.’ [Ford]
Other  pamphlets  are  all  in  one  way  or  another  concerned  with  attacking  reactionary  forces  during  the
Bourbon Restoration period of French history, and particularly the involvement of the church in state affairs.
Vincent Robineau de Bougon who collected and bound the pamphlets in the late 1830’s clearly wanted to
broadcast his political beliefs by having an almost geological strata of authors tabulated on the spine. 
Joseph Michel Félicité Vincent Robineau de Bougon (1773-1862) after a career in the army, became colonel of
the Nantes national guard and later still was a deputy of Loire-Inférieure from 1834 to 1837, sitting in the Le
Tiers Parti, and thus in the camp of André Dupin. Dupin ‘who worked to narrate the circumstances and
feelings of Mr. Loveday in a manner calculated to produce the strongest sensation, especially as the Princes of
the Blood and the Archbishop of Paris are charged with being parties to the abduction. As a supporter of
constitutional monarchy who also came to play a prominent role in the Revolution of 1830, which toppled the
Restoration regime, Dupin often defended liberal causes.’



See Caroline Ford. ‘Private Lives and Public Order in Restoration France: The Seduction of Emily Loveday’,
The American Historical Review, 1994; of the Réponse De Miss Emily Loveday, OCLC records two copies in
North America, at Notre Dame and the Newberry library.

QUAINT  TALES

41 [MANNING, Anne]. QUEEN PHILIPPA’S GOLDEN BOOKE. London: Printed for Arthur Hall,
Virtue, & Co., [1851]. £ 65
8vo, pp. [2], [i], ii-v [i] blank; [7]- 230, [2]; chronolithograph additional title and contents leaf by W. Dickes;
contemporary half calf, spine decorated in gilt with two contrasting labels lettered in gilt, slightly rubbed.

As with  most  of  Manning’s  anonymously  issued works the  text  is  couched in  a
spurious antique language that brought her readership some quasi ‘authenticity.’ 
Although this may appear a rather dubious exercise it did however allowed Manning
to introduce a ‘considerable familiarity with historical facts, and female observation
S(this time in the epistolary mode) to create a reverential story that encompasses
both public greatness and everyday private domesticity.’ [ODNB]
Queen Philippa’s  Golden Booke is  one of  Manning’s  less  common works and  is
constructed around six narrators who each relate a quaint tale something akin to the
format used by Scott in his The Lay of the Last Minstrel.
An interesting pencil note to the endpaper relates that this is the only work known
of the illustrator William Dickes (1815-1892)with his address asat ‘5½ Old Fish St,
Doctors’ Commons.’ Incidentally this is the address used by Dickes at the Great
Exhibition of 1851 when showing his ‘Oil colour printing.’`
Wolff 4430; OCLC: 2392504.

F ICT IONALISED  TALE  OF  AL -RASHID

42 [MANNING,  Anne].  THE  ADVENTURES  OF  THE  CALIPH  HAROUN  ALRASCHID
Recounted by the Author of “Mary Powell”. London: Printed for Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co., 1855.

£150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, [i] blank, 291, [1] imprint, [4] adverts;  Decorated prelims; all text pages are
framed, and the text is printed using an “antique” font; original blind stamped green-blue cloth on bevelled
boards, lettered in gilt on spine; brown endpapers; all edges red; small chip to cloth at head of spine, faint
browning to page edges, good. 

Scarce first edition of this fictionalised tale of the fifth Abbasid Caliph, Harun al-Rashid (763-809) by Anne
Manning.

‘Al-Rashid ruled from 786 to 809, during the peak of the
Islamic  Golden Age.  His  time was  marked  by  scientific,
cultural, and religious prosperity. Islamic art and music also
flourished significantly during his reign. He established the
legendary library Bayt al-Hikma (“House of Wisdom”) in
Baghdad in present-day Iraq, and during his rule Baghdad
began to flourish as a center of knowledge, culture and
trade.  During  his  rule,  the  family  of  Barmakids,  which
played  a  deciding  role  in  establishing  the  Abbasid
Caliphate, declined gradually. In 796, he moved his court
and  government  to  Raqqa  in  present-day  Syria…  The
fictional The Book of One Thousand and One Nights is set
in  Harun’s  magnificent  court  and  some  of  its  stories
involve Harun himself.  Harun’s  life and court have been
the subject of many other tales, both factual and fictitious’
(Wikipedia).

Anne Manning (1807-1879) born in London, was an active writer during the Victorian age, with some 51
works to her credit. Though antiquated in style, her writings were considered to have some literary charm
and a delicate historical imagination. ‘According to her niece, Manning desired that no particulars about herself
be published while she lived. She kept in close retirement, avoided public notice through literary anonymity,
and never married. She is remembered by her contemporaries as a ‘tall, thin lady with black hair, an aquiline
nose, and a bright colour’ (Hutton, ‘Introduction’ to Mary Powell, p. xi). Although an extremely private person,
Manning was greatly valued for her willingness to encourage other aspiring authors. She is also depicted as a
‘stout English Churchwoman’, restrainedly but sincerely devout’ (Oxford DNB).
Wolff 4430; OCLC records only microform copies.



43 MANSION, Léon Larue. LETTRES SUR LA MINIATURE… A Paris, chez Louis Janet, Libraire, et
chez l’Auteur… Londres, R. Ackermann… M. Mayaud… 1823. £ 125
SECOND EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 244; with folding handcoloured frontispiece; lightly foxed throughout, due to
paper stock; contemporary morocco backed mottled boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt.

Second edition, the year after the first, of this uncommon but influential work by the French miniaturist André
Léon Larue (1785-1870), in which he describes in a series of letters the principles of miniature painting. 
Translated also into English and German, the work consists of 23 letters, which, in an almost novelistic style,
explain the difficulties inherent in miniature painting, the techniques required, the dangers of wedding oneself
to the style of a particular painter, the uses of materials such as gum arabic, the risks of polishing one’s work
too soon, and a history of the principal French miniaturists and their work.
Larue (often known as Mansion) was a pupil of Isabey and native of Nancy.
OCLC records four copies in North America,  at Yale,  Northern Illinois,  the Getty and the Metropolitan
Museum of Art.

THE  ‘FATHER  OF  TROPICAL  MEDIC INE ’

44 MANSON, Sir  Patrick.  LECTURES ON TROPICAL DISEASES. being the Lane Lectures for
1905 delivered at Cooper Medical College, San Francisco U.S.A. August 1905… London, Archibald
Constable & Co. Limited, 1905. £ 285
FIRST  EDITION,  PRESENTATION  COPY. 8vo,  pp.  viii,  230;  a  clean  copy  throughout; in  the  original
publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, upper board lettered in blind, lightly rubbed, but still a very desirable
copy, inscribed ‘To Dr. Harlan With the author’s kind regards, January 1907’ on front free endpaper, with the
recipients name and address stamped below.

First  edition,  and  a  desirable
presentation  copy,  of  Sir  Patrick
Manson’s  lectures  presenting  the
chief  facts  concerning  some of  the
important  tropical  diseases,
delivered  at  Cooper  Medical
College,  San  Francisco  in  August
1905.
‘Seldom are the  complex facts  and
conditions in the mode of infection
and  dissemination  of  tropical
diseases so stated as to interest the
reader  in  the  degree  achieved  in
these  lectures.  The  eminent
lecturer’s  own  epoch-making
influence and work in unraveling the
etiology of filariasis and malaria and
other  tropical  diseases  are  familiar
to  all  students  of  medicine.  His
discussion  in  these  lectures  of
problems  of  tropical  medicine,  still
unsolved, of the future influence of
the  Panama  canal,  and  of  other



questions  of  importance  reveals  the  comprehensive  grasp  and  imagination  of  the  master’  (see
https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-abstract/457436).
Patrick Manson (1844-1922) ‘campaigned tirelessly for better instruction in tropical diseases in the face of
much opposition and ridicule… In 1898 he published his great work,  Tropical  Diseases, and in 1899 was
responsible  for  persuading Joseph Chamberlain,  then secretary of State for the Colonies,  to institute the
London School of Tropical Medicine… Equally important was his lifelong campaign for the proper equipment
of tropical medical services, which fully earned him the title of ‘Father of Tropical Medicine’ (PMM).
Provenance: This copy belonged to the Medical Superintendent Dr. George P. Harlan, inscribed to him by
Patrick Manson on the front free endpaper. Evidently in the course of his duties he visited the Durham County
hospital, a loosely inserted note jovially commemorating the day: ‘In grateful remembrance of the visit of Geo.
P. Harlan M.D. who having done a good turn departed (by the 4.58 train) 28th January 1907. Also numerous
valuables which we have since missed! Gone, but not forgotten’.
OCLC: 11391707; see Printing & the Mind of Man, 388.

RE INVIGORATED  TITLE

45 MARTIN, William.  THE BIRTHDAY GIFT, for Boys and Girls. London: Darton and Co., 58,
Holborn Hill. [1860]. £ 150
FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. iv, 295 [1], engraved frontispiece, 17 wood-engraved plates, 6 six plates in
green and brown and numerous text illustration including Dalziel, E. Evans, Landells, S W (Samuel Williams),
H. Weir, J. L. Dudley and one by George Cruickshank; original decorated red cloth gilt signed ‘MAC’ spine
somewhat worn.; inscribed on title ‘A.O. Milne from his Mamma for attention at School. Xmas, 1861.’

The  work  was  issued  originally  in
1859  as  the  Peter  Parley  Annual,
however  as  with  several  of  the
Darton  works  the  remainder  was
reissued with a new title and binding. 
‘The text included articles and stories
by  Capt.  Mayne  Reid,  Captain
Stewart,  Fenimore  Cooper,  Capt.
Trelawney,  Charles  Rowcroft,  Capt.
Marryat  and  Angus  B.  Reach,  and  a
poem ‘Get  up,  little  sister’  by  Lady
Flora  Hastings  from  her  Poems
(1841). In ‘Back again to school’ Peter
Parley  visits  his  son  at  Hanwell
College,  and at  the beginning of  the
story  ‘Old  Groky’  Martin  recalls  his
own childhood in Woodbridge, which
he  refers  to  as  ‘the  village  of  the
Deben’,  naming at  the end the local
bookseller  as  ‘Mr.  Loader’.  Robert
and  John  Loder  were  successive
Woodbridge booksellers.’ [Darton]
‘William Martin (1801-1867) was born at Woodbridge the natural son of Jane Martin, a laundress, William
Martin received his early education at a dame’s school. At the age of 14 he became an assistant to a Battersea
woollen  draper  whose  wife,  together  with  Elizabeth  Fry,  helped  to  further  his  education.  He  presently
obtained a post as a master in a school at Uxbridge in which he remained until 1836 when he returned to
Woodbridge to devote his time to writing and lecturing. He soon became one of the main English ‘Peter
Parleys’ using the American Samuel Goodrich’s well-established pseudonym for many of the works which he
wrote or edited. From 1839 he was the editor of Peter Parley’s magazine, which shortly before Christmas was
reissued as Peter Parley’s annual (PPA) dated forward to the following year. He continued to edit PPA for 28
years until the volume dated 1867, the year he died, though the Magazine appears to have been given up a few
years before then. Another of his pseudonyms was ‘Old Chatty Cheerful’. The quantity of work he wrote or
edited is considerable but a raw list of titles is deceptive for many turn out to be reissues; particularly does
this apply to PPA, the whole or one half or one third or two thirds of any one volume of which might reappear
under a quite different title.’ [ibid.]
H1047.21(2); OCLC records two copies in North America, at Princeton and the Free library of Philadelphia,
and two in the UK, at the BL and Oxford.

46 MASON, George.  AN ESSAY ON DESIGN IN GARDENING first published in MDCCLXVIII.
now greatly augmented. Also a Revisal of Several Later Publications on the Same Subject. London:
Printed… for Benjamin White, 1795. £ 350



SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. xi, [1] errata, 215, [1]; contemporary sprinkled calf with gilt Garter crest of George
Granville Leveson-Gower, Duke of Sutherland (1758-1833) on the upper cover; rebacked, spine lettered in
gilt; wear to covers; internally fine.

Second edition of  this  essay  which had  been first  published in  1768.  Mason (1735-1806),  bibliophile  and
miscellaneous writer,  inherited two estates:  Ponders,  at Shenley in Hertfordshire;  and at Havering, Essex.
Hence his passion for landscape gardening and this acutely observed essay, which at once includes a survey of
relevant literature ancient and contemporary, whilst also introducing Mason’s own ideas: “The greatest fault of
modern  planners  is  their  injudicious  application  of  Fir-Trees… The  use  of  statues  is  another  dangerous
attempt in gardening…” A respectable copy of an important work, dedicated to Lady Charlotte Curzon. 
The provenace of this copy leads us to believe that it was once in the library at Trentham Hall (demolished
1913). Trentham Gardens are formal Italianate gardens, part of an English landscape park. The gardens are set
within a large area of woodland. Together these currently together cover some 300 acres (1.2 km2). The
gardens were designed as a serpentine park by Capability Brown from 1758 onwards, overlying an earlier
formal design attributed to Charles Bridgeman. Trentham Gardens are now principally known for the surviving
formal gardens laid out in the 1840s by Sir Charles Barry,
Henrey 1034; OCLC: 1196647.

DEFORMATION  IN  A  REFORMED  SEAT

47 MOORSOM,  Richard.  A  LETTER  TO  THE  ELECTORS  AND  INHABITANTS  OF  THE
BOROUGH OF WHITBY, containing  some remarks  of  the “Pink”  Jubilee,  and on the speeches
delivered on that occasion… Whitby: Printed by and for R. Kirby, Bridge-street. 1832. £ 95

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 12; stitched and disbound, as issued, but obviously
removed from a nonce volume with evidence of glue to hinge; a good copy.

Richard Moorsom, the Liberal candidate for Whitby at the election in 1832 here
defends himself against the accusation that he was an advocate for repeal of the
Corn Laws.  Various  accusation and other  ‘errors’  made by Tory speakers at  a
‘“Pink” Jubilee’ raised Moorson’s ire ‘I must express a hope that the dinner was
better  than  the  speeches  by  which  it  was  followed;  or,  otherwise,  I  must
congratulate myself equally on having escaped the pain of swallowing the one. and
the infliction of the other.’ (p.12) 
Whitby was a new constituency, created by the Great Reform Act for the 1832.
Moorsom lost in the contest to Aaron Chapman and somewhat disgusted decided
to  leave  the  town altogether,  but  not  before  some fairly  vicious  invective  was
exchanged in pamphlet form. The Tory party professed the colour of pink as their
badge of honour during this period.
OCLC records one copy only, at the BL; see W. Smales: Whitby authors and their
publications p. 78.

ANIMALS  NEAR  AND  FAR

48 [NATURAL HISTORY]. ANIMALS FROM DISTANT ZONES. Printed in Germany. [Reutlingen:
Ensslin & Laiblin?]. [n.d., c. 1890]. £ 285



Oblong  folio  [24.5  x  33.5  cm],  3  thick  card leaves,  together  with  the  inside  covers,  making  8  pages  of
chromolithograph illustrations of mammals, fish and birds; original red cloth backed decorated green boards;
the upper cover with a large illustrated title label.

Almost certainly a product of the children’s publisher Ensslin & Laiblin with their distinctive large overlaid label
on the upper cover; a certain proclivity in using a red cloth spine for their books and a serial number for
identification.
The work was probably adapted from  Aus allen Zonen, wo Tiere wohnen!: ein lehrreiches Bilderbuch für
brave Kinder or some similar title expressly for the English speaking world. Many of the animals do look rather
fierce and probably boys needed to be brave if they were ever meet with them. There is little sign of adapting
the images in the work for foreign sensibilities, the cover almost glorying in the hunter bringing back a recently
shot rabbit for his children to see.
The adoption of the Merchandise Marks Act of 1887 for imports manufactured in foreign counties allowed
buyers to identify and choose their purchases for the first time, also giving them a certain degree of leverage
during various periodic spasms of xenophobia swept the country. The books were generally sold through
wholesalers to small shops about the country and often undercut the prices of similar native products and
generally sold to buyers of moderate means. The quantities sold must have been prodigious but their survival
and documentation is slight. 
OCLC records one copy only at Waddleton Collection at Cambridge University.

MAKING  HER  DÉBUT  AS  A  BRIGHT  YOUNG  THING

49 NEVILL, Miss Charmian Eleanor Geraldine.  DELIGHTFUL SCRAP ALBUM COMPILED BY A
DÉBUTANT. England & Germany. [c. 1956-1963]. £ 285
4to  album [30  x  23],  43  leaves  mounted  with  several  hundred  invitations,  programmes,  cards,  cuttings,
photographs etc.; bound in original green cloth, some marking to covers, but overall in very good condition.



The album records the events of a young upper-class woman making her début, or formal presentation, into
society having reached adult age. This was also the route to an eligible and successful marriage and the album
records the relentless procession of events leading up to finding a suitable match.
The compiler, Charmian Eleanor Geraldine Nevill (1939–2018) was born at Ahmadnagar, Maharashtra, India.
Her father, Major General Cosmo Nevill served in India before WWII, fought in Burma, took part in the
Normandy landings as Commanding Officer, before serving on the Military Staff  Committee at the United
Nations in New York and later becoming Commanding Officer of 1st Bn. Royal Fusiliers in Germany in 1950.
Charmian was probably partly brought up in India and New York and then boarded at Tudor Hall School in
Oxfordshire until she was seventeen or so. 
The album covers her life from 1956 to 1963 when she first lived with her family in Germany and then also in
England. She attended a bewildering number of ‘At home’s’, balls, receptions, horse shows, regimental trooping
of the colours, opera, exhibitions, attic parties - a craze which included cobwebs and candles and mucking
about - all of which lead on to her ‘coming-out’. We are not sure she was ‘Presented at Court’ to the Queen
in March 1958, but as it was the last of these arcane happenings it is likely she was paraded at Buckingham
Palace, she was certainly at the next best stifling event, the ‘Queen Charlotte’s Birthday Ball for Debutantes’
on Tuesday, 6th May 1958. Charmian pencils the word ‘Last! in her program against the list of ‘Maids of
Honour (1958 Débtantes)’ also marking ticks against friends including many ‘old girls’ of Tudor Hall. There was
not a week afterwards that she did not go to a ball or reception of some sort, all of the printed or written
invitations have been carefully pasted into the album. Birthday cards, valentines, attending the theatre etc, all

doubtless  chaperoned by a suitable adult,  she also
visits, Malta, Uganda, France and Switzerland. 
Most of her, or her families friends appear to have
had army connections and at some point, probably
at one of these myriad of events, she met her future
husband,  Colonel  David  John Gwynne-James  -  the
couple were engaged in February 1965 and married
in May at St James Piccadilly.
An  interesting  record  of  an  already  anachronistic
lifestyle soon to be modified out of all recognition by
the 1960’s and 70’s.

A  ROUTE  TO  FUTURE  HAPP INESS

50 [NICKLIN, Susan]. ADDRESS TO A YOUNG LADY, on her Entrance to the World. London:
Printed for J. Carpenter, Old Bond Street; and J. Booker New Bond Street, 1812. £ 185
SECOND EDITION. Two volumes in one, 12mo, pp. [iv], 223 [1] blank; [iv], 243 [1] blank; final gathering with
some  foxing  to  upper  margin,  overall  only  minimally  spotted;  contemporary  fawn  half  calf,  the  spine  in
compartments lettered and decorated in gilt.

Written for young ladies in order to help  them transition from the protected world of  lessons under a
governess, into the dangerous world of adulthood, fashion and folly. Nicklin is at pains to inculcate the moral
and Christian duties of womanhood as their chief route to future happiness and to prevent them going astray.

The  work  was  written  by  Susan  Nicklin
governess  to  Sarah  Cave  (1768-1862)
daughter  of  Lady  Elizabeth  and  Sir  Thomas
Cave,  5th  Bart.  of  Stanford  Hall  in
Leicestershire.  First  published  in  1796  the
work  was  probably  written  a  little  before
Susan Cave attained her majority in 1789 and
her marriage the following year. Due to the
deaths  of  both  her  brother  and  a  nephew
Susan inherited the family estate in 1792 and
it may have been through her aegis that the
work was first issued and indeed reissued in
1812.  By  that  year  Sarah  had  become  a
mother of daughters also now reaching their
majority. 
Nicklin  stresses  the  importance  of  young
women being taught to lead a Christian life.
There are chapters on reading the Scriptures,
the observation of the Sabbath, on content as
a habit  of  mind, on the duty of children to
parents. This copy looks practically unread.



51 [NOVEL].  ADRIAN L’ESTRANGE:  or “Moulded Out of Faults.” London: Smith, Elder & Co.,
1863. £ 135
FIRST BOOK EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 319, [1] imprint; original blind stamped pink cloth, lettered in gilt on spine,
corners bumped, spine slightly sunned, small nick to cloth on lower hinge, remains of bookplate on front
pastedown.

First book edition, having originally been serialised the previous year in Fraser’s Magazine (then under James
Anthony Froude’s editorship), of this uncommon sentimental novel.
Adrian the the oldest son of a noble family is just about to marry the sensible
Catherine, when he decides to rescue his old love Lilian, she, of course, has had
the  misfortune  to  have  been  deserted,  orphaned  and  driven  insane  by  the
machinations  of  a  villain,  Darcy  Pierrepont.  Catherine  is  heart  broken,  feels
wronged and shrivels  up into  a  helpless  weeping  woman.  Lillian  is  killed  in  an
accident and Adrian has a mental and physical collapse. The consequences are of
course  disastrous  for  all  concerned,  however  once  the  truth  is  told  to  the
wronged Catherine she forgives Adrian and the story ends with her resting her
head on his shoulder. 
The story, of course, is close to drivel and did not excite the author either to claim
the work or anyone else to remember them by it either. Still, close reading of the
text  is  interesting  for  the  many  insights  of  human folly  that  excited  the  mid-
Victorian pulse. We have all the elements of accidental meetings; Catherine’s good
hearted protector; Adrian’s close and ever faithful friend the Rev. Mr Piggott; the
action takes place ‘on the continent’ - then still slightly exotic and dubious; spiced
with some mystery; various ‘natives’ and a castle, of course, and also written in a
contemporary setting. 
Fraser’s Magazine was slightly addicted to this sort of serialised fiction that dwelt
on the sentimental, slightly sensational, generally based on French models, with a
tendency  to  suicide  and  adultery.  Froude,  alas,  did  not  really  choose  any
memorable serialised fiction during his tenure, maybe Carlyle’s profound dislike of
fiction had something to do with it. 
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Cambridge and the Bodleian, and one in North America,
at North Carolina.

52 PANKHURST, Christabel.  PRESSING PROBLEMS OF THE CLOSING AGE. Foreward by the
Rev. F.B. Meyer, D.D. London, Morgan & Scott Ltd, 1924. £ 65
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 193, [5]; with frontispiece portrait; in the original publisher’s cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, some dust-soiling and surface wear, but still a good copy.

Pankhurst addresses Rebellion against God, Votes for women, Unrest in Europe and Zionism, among other
pressing problems.

53 PANKHURST, Christabel. THE WORLD’S UNREST: Visions of the
Dawn. London, Morgan & Scott Ltd. [1926]. £ 75
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii,  [i],  231, [1]; in the original blue publisher’s cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, lightly sunned.

First edition of Christabel Pankhurst’s work of Prophetic Christianity foreseeing a
new Roman Empire and the Second Coming.
‘Leaving England in 1921, she moved to the United States where she eventually
became  an  evangelist  with  Plymouth  Brethren  links  and  became  a  prominent
member of Second Adventist movement. Marshall,  Morgan, and Scott published
her works on subjects related to her prophetic outlook, which took its character
from John Nelson Darby’s perspectives. Pankhurst lectured and wrote books on
the Second Coming. She was a frequent guest on TV shows in the 1950s and had a
reputation  for  being  an  odd  combination  of  “former  suffragist  revolutionary,
evangelical Christian and almost stereotypically proper ‘English Lady’ who always
was in demand as a lecturer”’ (Wikipedia).

SOME  DUMBING -DOWN

54 PARKER, John Henry and James, publishers. HISTORICAL TALES, illustrating the chief events in
Ecclesiastical History, British and Foreign. London: John Henry and James Parker, 377, Strand. [1859-
1864]. £ 285



FIRST  EDITIONS. 8vo,  fifteen  works  bound  in  three  volumes  [titles  and  pagination  tabulated  below];
contemporary black bevelled morocco, spines with raised bands, lettered in gilt, gilt edges.

The publisher John Henry & James Parker began their series ‘adapted for General Reading, Parochial Libraries,
&c.’ in March 1859 producing monthly volumes that each contained a wood-engraved frontispiece with about
100 pages of text at the moderate price of one shilling. 
They stated in their advertisements that the series ‘will embrace the most important periods and transactions
connected with the progress of the Church in ancient and modern times. They will be written by authors of
acknowledged merit, in a popular style, upon sound Church principles, and with a single eye to the inculcation
of a true estimate of the circumstances to which they relate, and the bearing of those circumstances upon the
history of the Church. By this means it is hoped that many, who now regard Church history with indifference,
will be led to the perusal of its singularly interesting and instructive episodes.’ 
By 1864 the series had reached ‘No 29’ and although fairly popular there was clearly some contemporary
criticism that  the ‘truths’  of  ancient  authors and tales of  key events in  the Christian history were being
dumbed-down to fill  the needs of a popular and uneducated readership. Although lives of saint’s and pre-
reformation material was distilled by the Parker they made sure that no hint of anything but ‘sound Church
principles’ were allowed to confuse the pure minds of their needful readership. Although they sold well the
titles have not survived well, such ‘trash’ being either pulped or of insufficient interest to be preserved except
under the statute of legal deposit.
Each of the books in this collection was purchased separately by English tutor and later Liberal party MP
Walter Wren and his wife Eliza for their daughter Feona Mary Du Port Wren. As Feona was born in the
autumn of 1862 and her mother died in March of 1866 this group looks to have been especially bound to
preserve them as a tangible memory for the child of her lost mother. The spines of the two volumes are neatly
lettered as ‘England’ and more suggestively on the third volume as ‘America & Our Colonies.’
The fifteen titles are as follows:-
The Cave in the Hills;  or Caecilius Viriathus. A Tale of the Early British Church.  8vo, pp. iv, 120, wood-
engraved frontispiece.
Wild  Scenes  amongst  the  Celts.  The  Penitent  and  The  Fugitive.  8vo,  pp.  iv,  [2],  114,  wood-engraved
frontispiece.
The Rivals: A Tale of The Anglo-Saxon Church. 8vo, pp. [ii], 112, wood-engraved frontispiece.
The Black Danes. 8vo, pp. [ii], 116, wood-engraved frontispiece.
The Alleluia Battle; or, Pelagianism in Britain. 8vo, pp. [ii], 100, wood-engraved frontispiece.
Alice of Fobbing; or, The Times of Jack Straw and Wat Tyler. 8vo, pp. [ii], 152, wood-engraved frontispiece.
Aubrey de l’Orne; or the Times of St. Anselm. 8vo, pp. [ii], 120, wood-engraved frontispiece.
The Forsaken; or the Times of St. Dunstan. 8vo, pp. [ii], 127, [1] blank, wood-engraved frontispiece.
Walter the Armourer; or, The Interdict: A Tale of the Times of King John. 8vo, pp. [ii], 116, wood-engraved
frontispiece.
Agnes Martin; or The Fall of Cardinal Wolsey 8vo, pp. [ii], 1480, wood-engraved frontispiece.
The Chief’s Daughter; or The Settlers in Virginia. 8vo, pp. [ii], 126, wood-engraved frontispiece.
The Convert of Massachusetts. 8vo, pp. [ii], 122, wood-engraved frontispiece.
Wolfingham; or The Convict-Settler of Jervis Bay: A Tale of The Church of Australia. 8vo, pp. [iv], 112, wood-
engraved frontispiece.
The Catehumens of The Coromandel Coast. 8vo, pp. [iv], 99, [1], wood-engraved frontispiece.
Rose and Minnie; or The Loyalists: A Tale of Canada in 1837. 8vo, pp. [ii], 106, wood-engraved frontispiece.



‘ “GRINDERS” THEY ’RE  CALLED ,  IN  TRUTH  A  HAPPY  RACE…’

55 PARKIN, John.  CLASSIC SHEFFIELD: A Sketch. By a Smoke Burner. Sheffield: J. Pearce, Jun.,
Printer… [1857]. £ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 39, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; stitched as
issued  in  the  original  yellow wraps,  upper  wrapper  with  printed  title,  lightly  dust-soiled  and  chipped  to
extremities, but still a very good copy.

Rare first  edition of this  lengthy poetic  sketch of  Sheffield,  ‘By a  Smoke
Burner’. 
As the quote from Byron on the title-page this work is something of an
answer to that poets contemptuous remarks of the quality  of  Sheffield’s
home  grown  bards.  Various  places  in  the  surrounding  area  are  also
mentioned, including Castleton, Buxton and Chatsworth House. However,
of particular note is the reference to the cutlery trade, Sheffield’s biggest
industry:
‘The water issues out upon a wheel,
Whose revolution aids to polish steel;
With straps and pulleys, whirls th’ impetuous stone
To practis’d eye its motion only shown;
Whilst pressing on it, with their steel in hand,
The workmen strike out fire at their command;
Grate the sharp teeth of a stranger, wound his ears,
Like cawing rooks, the harsher as he nears:
“Grinders” they’re called, in truth a happy race,
As wild and free as is their working place;
Though bower’d in woods, with water all around,
Rugged and rough, as rocks, which there abound,-
Reckless the most, hard-headed still a few,
They care for nothing, nor old times nor new;
Indigenous their craft, in this wild part,
They labour hard, and revel in their art!’ (p. 10)
John  Parkin  had  in  1856  succeeded  to  his  fathers  interest  in  the  iron  works  of  John  Parkin  &  Sons  at
Middlewood. The company was renamed John Parkin & Brothers but this was dissolved and John in the early
1862 started another partnership at Sheffield so maybe his poetic interests diverted him. In truth he went
bankrupt several times and business was not a strong point, but he was no Byron either.
COPAC records two copies, at Leeds and York; not in OCLC.

THE  PLAGUE  IN  MARSE ILLES

56 PESTALOZZI, Jerome-Jean. AVIS DE PRECAUTION CONTRE LA MALADIE CONTAGIEUSE
DE MARSEILLE, Qui contient une idée complette de la Peste, & de ses accidens. Avec des moyens
préservatifs & curatifs; de Formules choisies, & un Catalogue général de Remedes, tant simples, que
composez.  Ouvrage  necessaire  à  tous  jeunes  Medecins  &  Chirurgiens  destinez  au  secours  des
Pestiferez; Et à tous ceux qui restirez dans les Campagnes seroirent privez de conseil & d’assistance.
Presenté a son Altesse Royale Monseigneur le duc de Lorraine… A Lyon, Chez les Freres Bruyset,
ruë Merciere, au Soleil. MDCCXXI [1721]. £ 125



FIRST EDITION 12mo, pp. [xxiv], 203 (i. e. 211), (192, then 185 - 203), [7] errata and catalogue; in eighteenth
century half calf over marbled boards, both covers detached 

First edition of this rare work on the outbreak of plague that affected Marseilles in 1721, the last major
outbreak of bubonic plague in Europe, by Jerome-Jean Pestalozzi (1674-1742), who was at the time physician at
the Hôtel-Dieu in Lyon. 
Pestalozzi  divides  his  work  into  two  parts.  The  first  is  essentially  an  account  of  the  transmission  and
development of the outbreak as it hit Marseilles, discussing its communication through the air, by means of
animals,  and  on  goods  that  were  being  traded,  and  describing  the  varieties  of  plague,  its  diagnosis  and
prognosis,  and the possibility of there being effective remedies.  The second part is concerned more with
practical measures to be taken against the plague, and examines general practices and external and internal
treatments,  before  presenting  a  collection of  forty  preventative  remedies  which  can be  used in  different
situations against the plague, including various  parfums for the house, torches to fragrance the air outside,
purgative pills, liniments, sudorific remedies, and tranquillising potions. This is followed by a complete listing of
simple and composite remedies,  divided into categories (balms,  minerals,  distilled waters,  prepared wines,
syrups, powders, opiates, pills, tinctures, and so forth).
Pestalozzi (or Pestalossi)  was born the son of a doctor in Venice in 1674, and studied in Valencia before
moving to take up his position in Lyon in 1696, which he occupied for 23 years. As well as the present work,
he wrote several small works on the plague, as well as a longer  Traité de l’eau de mille-fleurs (1706). The
present work is dedicated to Leopold I, duc de Lorraine, and seems from the inscriptions on the front free
endpaper and the title page to have been presented by the Duke to a Mr Grandjean.
Blake p. 345; Wellcome IV, p. 341; OCLC records copies at McGill, Harvard, Johns Hopkins, and the College
of Physicians of Philadelphia in the US, and the University of Lyon in the EU; an edition was also published in
the same year in Turin.

57 [POETICAL MISCELLANY]. THE MUSES CHOICE: or, the merry fellow. Being a collection of
wit and humour, diversified with an uncommon variety of merry tales; pointed satires; humourous
descriptions, comic characters in high and low life; songs, English Welch, Scott and Irish; rebusses on
drinking glasses &c. epigrams, smart and tart; epitaphs, odd and curious, &c. &c. All calculated for the
improvement and diversion of the young and the gay, the sportive and the facetious; and suited to
promote mirth in good company, or divert a melancholy hour. Extracted, partly, from the works of
the  most  celebrated  authors,  such  as  Congreve,  Pope,  Swift,  Gay,  Prior,  &c.  and,  partly,  from
originals, taken from private manuscripts. London: Printed for J. Warcus, 1759. £225

THIRD EDITION. 12mo, pp.  144;  engraved frontispiece of  a  fashionable lady
alighting from a sedan chair (small hole at foot); some minor foxing, otherwise
a clean copy throughout; in contemporary sprinkled calf, spine tooled in gilt
with red morocco label  lettered in  gilt,  very  minor light  rubbing,  but  not
detracting from this being a handsome copy.

Third  edition  (though  no  second  is  recorded)  of  this  lively  miscellany,
sometimes bawdy.
How much is “original” here is difficult to say, but many of the poems come
from less than obvious sources; among those we can identify are “The Pig,” by
Samuel Wesley (1725, Foxon W347), “Hodge and the Devil,” by J. Nickoll
(1737, Foxon N296.5), and the anonymous “Dorinda,” here under a different
title (1743, Foxon D404). 
The first edition appeared in 1754.
Bound in at the end is an incomplete copy of  The Muses Holiday, or polite
Songster (1757).
ESTC lists  five copies,  at  the BL,  Cambridge and the Bodleian in the UK,
Tennessee in North America,  and the Alexander Turnbull  Library in New
Zealand; the first edition is comparably uncommon. CBEL II, 380 (citing the
Harding copy, now at the Bodleian). 

58 [PORT OF  LONDON AUTHORITY].  LONDON,  THE  PORT  OF THE  EMPIRE. London:
Hudson & Kearnes Ltd. 1914. £ 85
Oblong 8vo, pp. 96 profusely illustrated in half-tone; five coloured plates and three folding maps of the river;
original coloured printed cream wrappers; contemporary half morocco, spine lettered in gilt, gilt edges; neat
library stamp cover; with two other stamps including one on the verso of title with a later cancel stamp.

A well produced survey of the docks in London just prior to the outbreak of the First War. The photographs
include warehouses filled with ivory and feathers but the main aim of the work is retelling the history or the
port and advertising its amenities.



The last plan in the work highlights the intended expansion of Tilbury Docks, the ‘New Dock’ later named
King George V Dock, and other new facilities including cold storage.

CULT  OF  FERN  MANIA

59 PRATT,  Anne.  THE  FERNS  OF  GREAT  BRITAIN, and  their  allies  the  Club-Mosses,
Pepperworts, and Horsetails, London, S.P.C.K., [1862]. £ 85

SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 164, [4] advertisements; 41 chromolithograph plates, tissue guards;  original blind-
stamped green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, spine lettered in gilt, gilt edges.

A very good copy in appropriately ferniferous green cloth. A famously, oft-printed and finely printed work,
which sailed on the wave of the great Victorian fern mania.

60 PRICKETT,  Frederick.  THE  HISTORY  AND  ANTIQUITIES  OF
HIGHGATE,  MIDDLESEX. With  Illustrations. London:  Published  by  the
Author. 1842. £ 120
8vo, pp. [viii], 174, [2] errata and blank, with engraved frontispiece and 10 plates, of
which five are folding (including maps); some spotting and foxing throughout, and
much neat pencilled marginalia; uncut in contemporary cloth, with a gilt vignette on
upper board, depicting St Michael’s Church, Highgate; rebacked, partially preserving
original spine; sunned and worn.

Prickett  was  the  son  of  a  local  property  auctioneer  and  agent.  The  work  was
probably written to help disseminate the virtues of the area to prospective residents.

61 RIEGGER, Paul Joseph.  PRINCIPIA JURIS ECCLESIASTICI GERMANIAE cum praefatione J.V.
Eybel. Viennae, Typis Josephi Kurtzböck, 1773. £ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xiv], 151, [1] blank; with frontispiece portrait of the author; apart from a few minor
marks, a clean copy throughout; with appendix leaves misbound among prelims; in the original publisher’s
wraps, slightly soiled.

First edition of this introduction to German canon law, by the Innsbruck professor Paul Joseph von Riegger
(1705-1775).
Riegger was “the first important Austrian jurist to lay the groundwork for what would become Josephine
church policy”, and taught firstly at Innsbruck and then at Vienna, whose law faculty acquired an international



reputation through the  presence of  not  only  Riegger  but  also  Karl  Anton Martini  and,  later,  Sonnenfels.
Riegger’s magnum opus was the four volume Institutiones Iurisprudentiae Ecclestiasticae of 1765.
OCLC records just two copies, both in Slovenia.

FROM  PAINTER  TO  C ICERONE

62 [RUSSEL,  James].  LETTERS  FROM A YOUNG PAINTER ABROAD TO HIS  FRIENDS  IN
ENGLAND… London: Printed for W. Russel, at Horace’s Head without Temple-Bar. MDCCXLVIII.
1748. £ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, viii, 283, [5] ‘Index’; five engraved plates including four hand-coloured;  contemporary
sprinkled calf, rebacked to style with red morocco label; armorial bookplate of Sir John Ingilby, Bart.

The artist and antiquary James Russel lived in Rome from 1740 and at one time was amongst the foremost
ciceroni in Italy with patrons including Richard Mead and Edward Holdsworth.
‘The son of a clergyman who taught at Westminster School, London, he travelled to Italy, arriving in Rome in
January 1740. There he entered the studio of Francesco Imperiali. Russel’s only extant painting is a competent
conversation piece, William Drake, Dr Townson and Edward Holdsworth (1744). Although he made copies of
Old Masters for British tourists in Rome, his only other recorded original work was a portrait of Cardinal
York (1749; untraced) -  an indication of his Jacobite sympathies,  since the Cardinal  was Henry Benedict,
brother of Charles Edward Stuart, the exiled Young Pretender to the British throne.
‘Russel’s  Letters from a Young Painter Abroad to his Friends in England, published anonymously in 1748,
helped expand his career from painter to cicerone and agent for British visitors in Rome. In 1751 he was
commissioning works from Richard Wilson, Thomas Patch and William Chambers for Ralph Howard, later
Viscount Wicklow (1724–86). In 1753 he was negotiating commissions for Anthony Langley Swymmer (?1724–
60) from Anton Raphael Mengs,  and five years later  he was protecting the interests of  Giovanni  Battista
Piranesi, during negotiations with James Caulfeild, 1st Earl of Charlemont, and Charlemont’s agent, John Parker
(fl 1756–85). Shortly before his death Russel became a friend of Nathaniel Dance and George Dance (ii), who
together  introduced  him  to  a  wider  circle  of  clients.  In  February  1769  Russel’s  small  but  distinguished
collection of paintings was auctioned in London.’ [Grove Art online]
Russel has not really achieved as much research as his contemporaries, but the work gives very good idea of
the British in Italy during the heyday of the Grand Tour. A further series of Russel’s Letters were issued 1750.
Ingamells, pp. 830-32; a critical edition of the surviving manuscript was published by the Walpole Society, Vol.
74 (2012). pp. 61-164.



PRIVATELY  PUBL ISHED

63 SCOTT, Sir Walter & WINDSOR, G. P.,  illustrator.  THE FIRE KING. (Translated from the
German.) by Walter Scott. Illuminated by G.P. Windsor. 1877. [London] 1877. £ 300
4to, chromolithograph title and 12 plates printed on card; occasion spotting chiefly confined to paper guard
facing each plate; original  bevelled green cloth, the upper cover with title blocked in gilt,  gilt  edges; with
illuminated presentation in colours and gold on front free endpaper to ‘J. Davison.’

A privately published work by an amateur artist. The romantic poem was not as the title suggests ‘translated
from the German’,  but an original  work that Scott provided to M. G. Lewis for inclusion in his  Tales of
Wonder published in 1800. This appears to be the only separately printed edition, even the indefatigable
‘William B. Todd’ was unaware of it. 
Alas we know nothing of G. P. Windsor although the work is typical of decorative chromolithography in the
middle years of the nineteenth century by women adept at the fashion for illumination. The choice of ‘The Fire
King could conceivably point to a Scottish origin, although the works by Scott were universally popular by
1877.
OCLC locates three copies at the NLS, National Art Library V & A and Penn State with COPAC.

A BUCOLIC  NEVERLAND

64 [SEASONS]. SIGHTS IN ALL SEASONS. London: The Religious Tract Society, 56 Paternoster
Row, and 65, St Paul’s Churchyard. [1845]. £ 125



16mo, pp. [4], [4], 372; coloured frontispiece Baxter’s Patent Oil Printing, 11 Northampton Square’; wood-
engraved title to each season and numerous text illustrations; original green straight grained cloth, the covers
blocked in blind and gilt with bucolic decoration, gilt edges.

Neatly produced didactic works teaching the wonders of nature as they appeared through the months.
Interestingly the illustrations are devoid of any industrial  subjects,  no railways,  canals,  modern agricultural
machinery or the like. A bucolic neverland that probably never existed except in the artists and publishers
imagination, yet readily appealing to middle-class and town dweller sensibilities.  Two of the part titles are
signed’ J. Gilbert’ and stylistically the main illustration of the work can also be attributed to Sir John Gilbert
(1817–1897) a prolific and skilled artist who produced some 30,000 illustrations for  The Illustrated London
News alone. The author of the text is however undocumented but he was well versed in the subject of the
work as it contains a plethora of information on flowers, trees, animals, insects, birds and all and any topics
connected with the each month.
The work was also published in four individual parts each containing a season and incorporate a full page
illustration for each month beginning with March. However an additional inducement of a coloured Baxter
frontispiece ‘Gathering Apples’ was provided to purchasers of the single volume issue, an example of Baxter’s
work during what is considered his best period.
Mitzman 123 & Courney Lewis, 355; OCLC: 42203489.

‘SHE  FL INGS  HER  GIFTS  AWAY ’

65 [SHILLITO, Edward].  NEW AND ORIGINAL POEMS. Hull:  Edward Shillito,  Publisher,  154,
Potter - Street. [colophon: Printed for and the publisher by J. Jackson, New Corn Exchange]. [1863-
1864]. £ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [12] ‘Patrons’ and subscriber lists [8], 103 [1] colophon at foot with ornamental
printers type borders; interspersed with 56 leaves of unnumbered leaves of poetry, woodcut of animals etc.
including frontispiece with gold-printed vignette and hand-coloured woodcut;  original polished and calf blocked
with a panel design and lettered in gilt, rebacked.

Shillito  describes  the  work as  ‘complete  in  itself,  and ‘suitable  for  Birth-day  Presents,  Marriage  Presents,
Reward for Merit, and the Drawing Room Table.’
The work begins with subscribers and testimonials followed by Shillito’s ‘Poem on Creation’ opening with the
first seven days, descriptions of the various beasts in the Garden of Eden before Woman makes her entrance
about halfway through the volume after the Antlered Deer. ‘From Adam’s feet Eve was not made, / In abject
slavery to live; / Nor was she taken from the head, / Despotic laws and rules to give; / Woman was taken from
his side, / His equal there by Heaven design’d.’ 
Further section on ‘Woman’s love Illustrated’ gives Shillito full scope to his vivid, almost erotic imagination
‘Around the tree the fruitful vine / Her tender, honour’d twigs entwine; / Those trees stretch forth their



powerful arms, / And bloom and shine by borrow’d charms.’ Shillito quite likes his trees, blooms, roses, roots
and breasts abound before Eve ‘flings her gifts away.’  There follows yet more under the subtitles of ‘The
Pencillings of Divine Love’, ‘Eve’s Entrance into Paradise’, ‘Woman’s descriptive Portrait’ and ‘The First Bridal
Feast.’ 
After a lot of ‘juicy fruits to give’ the happy couple then have ‘The First Conversation’ ‘The First Bridal Walk’
before entering into a description of vines, the origin of water, the first dinner in the Garden of Eden; all of
which are delightfully interspersed with woodcuts of the Elk, Zebra and Duck. The work ends with verses on
the honey bee, ‘Birds’ Nests,  and the instinctive knowledge displayed’ and the ‘Language and migration of
Birds.’ 
Shillito possibly intended a continuation on the inevitable ‘Fall’, although this was never forthcoming and what
we have is the works final format. The complexity of the collation shows that their is little doubt that it was
issued in separate sections, each with its own subscribers list. Also, in addition to this, several of the inserted
tracts and illustrations, which are generaly printed on different papers stocks, show these were issued as single
sheet or in tract format. The copy held at the British Library, with some leaves printed or coloured differently,
indicate this as something of a bespoke work.
We know little or almost nothing of the author who appears to be the father or maybe grandfather of the
poet and religious writer Edward Shillito (1872-1948). 
Four copies recorded by COPAC and OCLC at British Library, Oxford, Duke and Princeton.

ILL -GOTTEN  GAINS  

66 [SLAVERY]. COLSTON, Edward. COPIES OF MR. COLSTON’S SETTLEMENTS… [London?]:
[n.d., after 1721]. £ 450
4to, pp. 75, [1] blank; modern black cloth, red morocco label lettered in gilt.

An exhaustive tabulation of all Edward Colston’s good works at Bristol, built on the profits of transporting
slaves.
Published soon after Colston’s death in 1721, probably as a necessity and to collate all the various conditions
that officeholders of the charity had to negotiate in order to carry through their duties. There must have been
an original intention to include a title and also some form of introduction, for the text begins on signature ‘B’
but for whatever reason this was never forthcoming, and all extant copies presumptively begin with Colston’s
first charity.
The work is formed of several parts,  beginning with the first settlement of 1696 for the ‘Maintenance of
Twelve Men and Twelve Women in his Almshouse of St Michael’s Hill, and of Six Poor Men in the Merchant’s
Hall  Almshouse  in  King  Street.’  This  in  turn  is  followed  by  each  of  Colston’s  amendments  and  further
charitable  activities,  including:  ‘A  Schedule  of  Rules,  Orders,  and  Directions  For  Better  Governing  and
Ordering of the Almshouse upon St Michaell’s Hill’ - ‘Copy of the settlement made by Edward Colston, Esq.
for the Maintenance, Education, &c. of 100 Boys, in his Hospital on St Augustine’s Back, in Bristol.’ - ‘The First
Schedule.  A  particular  of  the  Taxes  and  Outgoings’  -  ‘The  Second  Schedule.  Rules  and  orders  for  the



Governing of the Hospital’ - ‘Mr Colston’s farther Directions about Taking in Boys from Temple Parish’ - ‘Mr
Colston’s farther Directions Touching the Government of the Hospital’ - ‘Copy of a clause, in a Letter from
Mr Colston to the Maters of the Merchant’s Hall touching on the Education of the Boys in the Hospital…’ -
and ‘Copy of several Clauses in the Will of Edward Colston, Esq. Relating to the Charities Settled by him on
the Merchants.’ 
Nowhere in  this  formidable list  of  ‘Settlements’  is  there any taint  of  where the money had come from,
although the ‘Six poor Men’ were designated to be ‘old, poor, decayed Seamen’, a class that helped Colston to
make his fortune. By 1696 his money was in land and it was from this source that the charities were to be
funded.
Colston was a rather unbending High Tory who flirted with Jacobitism. He was known to be punctilious about
detail, hated dissenters and Catholics alike, and was not on good terms with the Whiggish city of Bristol and
chose not  to  live  there.  His  charities  were to  be  supervised  chiefly  by  merchants  with  a  same political
persuasion as his own, some of whom were also involved in the West Indian slave trade and others with place
men of rather unsavoury character. Colston was however, long after his death, celebrated for his good deeds
in anniversary dinners during the nineteenth and early twentieth century, his source his wealth was sometimes
vaguely alluded to but conveniently forgotten. However, it  was Henry John Wilkins and his work on the
surviving archives of Colston for his biography of 1920, that laid bare the true picture of his source of wealth.
It took another hundred years before his statue was thrown over in Bristol.
OCLC locates copies at the British Library, National Library of Scotland, Landesbibliothek Oldenburg, Yale
and Texas; COPAC adding several other copies throughout Britain.

67 SMITH, Thomas. A TOPOGRAPHICAL AND HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF THE PARISH OF
ST MARY-LE-BONE, London, John Smith, 1833. £ 250
8vo, 5 ff., pp. 319 [+ 1 errata n.n.], large folding map by Graf & Soret; 6 lithograph plates, large folding map by
Graf & Soret; in half morocco.

Adams 173: “This is the earliest separately published history of St Marylebone and remains a standard work on
the subject.” 

ALP INE  ADVENTURES

68 SMITH,  Albert.  THE  STORY  OF  MONT  BLANC. London:  David  Bogue,  Fleet  Street.
MDCCCLIII [1853]. £ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 219, [1] blank, [8] advertisements; hand coloured engraved frontispiece;  in the
original blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered and tooled in gilt, lightly dust-soiled, but overall a very
good copy.

A clean fresh copy of Albert Smith’s (1816-60) book in which he both popularised the ascent of Mont Blanc
and caused mountaineering in the Alps became a sport.
‘On 12 August 1851 Smith climbed Mont Blanc with three Oxford students and sixteen guides. On 15 March
1852 ‘Mr. Albert Smith’s Ascent of Mont Blanc’ opened at the Egyptian Hall, Piccadilly, on a stage resembling a
Swiss chalet. He interspersed descriptions of his journey to Chamonix with patter songs lampooning British
tourists in Europe, and St Bernard dogs roamed
the  hall  during  the  intermission.  The  show
culminated  in  his  dramatic  account  of  the
ascent,  again  illustrated  by  Beverley.  ‘Mont
Blanc’ was a sensational success and ran for six
years.  Smith  gave  several  command
performances - on 24 August 1854 he put on a
performance before the queen and the prince
consort at Osborne House - and even acted as
guide for the prince of Wales at Chamonix. He
earned  a  fortune  from his  show,  much  of  it
from  Mont  Blanc  merchandise,  including
colouring-books,  fans,  games,  and  miniature
replicas of the mountain. He also published The
Story of Mont Blanc (1853), describing his own
and earlier ascents. The lecture programme was
changed  each  year  by  adding  new characters,
varying  the  route  to  Chamonix,  and inserting
fresh references to contemporary events. ‘Mont
Blanc’ closed after its 2000th performance on 6
July 1858.’ (DNB)
King, Victorian Decorated Trade Bindings, 152.



SMITH ’S  LAST  ENTERTAINMENT

69 SMITH, Albert. TO CHINA AND BACK: Being a Diary Kept, Out and Home. Published for the
Author, Egyptian Hall, 1859. £ 450

FIRST  EDITION. 8vo.,  pp.  60,  [2]  advertisements;  with
engraved frontispiece; in later roan backed mottled boards.

Author,  entertainer  and  raconteur,  Albert  Smith  (1816-
1860) took up travelling fairly late in life. His first tour was
to Constantinople in 1849 which resulted both in a book
and  an  entertainment  performed  by  himself  to  great
acclaim at Willis’s Rooms. In July 1858 he started for Hong
Kong and on his return commenced a new entertainment
under the title of ‘China’ at the Egyptian Hall in Piccadilly
starting on 22nd December 1858. In early 1859 To China
and Back was published. But this popular show was not to
last long. His last appearance was on 19th May 1860 and he
died of bronchitis a few days later on 23rd May.
OCLC records  four  copies  in  North  America,  at  Yale,
Boston Public library, Harvard and the library of Congress.

70 [SOCIÉTÉ OECONOMIQUE DE BERNE]. ESSAYS ON THE SPIRIT OF LEGISLATION, in the
encouragement of agriculture, population, manufactures, and commerce. Containing observations on
the political systems at present pursued in various countries of Europe, for the advancement of those
essential  interests.  Interspersed with  various  remarks on the practice of  agriculture,  societies  of
agriculture, rewards, bounties, the police, luxury, industry, machines, exportation, taxes, inoculation,
marriage, naturalization, &c. Translated from the original French, which gained the Premiums offered
by the Society of Berne in Switzerland, for the best compositions on this subject. London: Printed for
W. Nicoll, at No. 51, in St. Paul’s Church-Yard… 1772. £ 185
FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. 8vo, pp. 479, [1] blank; stain to corner of final two leaves, last leaf torn and
reattached and with loss at head (but no loss of text), otherwise apart from some light dust-soiling to title a
clean copy throughout; in contemporary mottled calf, spine lettered and ruled in gilt with red morocco label
lettered in gilt, some minor surface wear, but still a handsome copy.

These three essays,  by Jean Bertrand,  Benjamin Carrard and Gabriel
Seigneux de Correvon, first published in French in 1766 in the Society’s
Mémoires et Observations, have a place in the development of 18th
century population theory. 
‘The catchall character of eighteenth-century populationist programs is
suggested by the contents of three prize-winning Berne (Switzerland)
essays published in Paris in 1766 (Essays on the Spirit of Legislation).
The  authors,  J.  Bertrand,  B.  Carrard,  and  S.  de  Corrovan,  were
influenced  by  Montesquieu,  Saint-Pierre,  Goudar,  and  Melon,  among
others.  The  essayists  asserted  that  fertility  and  marriage  rates  were
governed by the abundance of commodities and the standard of living;
yet they urged governmental stimulation of population growth, saying
that no country was fully peopled, and that population growth enriched
both  the  individual  and  the  nation.  Among  the  measures  they
recommended are  the  following:  abolition of  misery  and creation of
abundance  of  commodities  through  development  of  agriculture  and
industry;  elimination  of  unemployment  through  establishment  of  a
multiplicity  of  occupations;  limitation  of  international  trade  to  the
importation  of  necessities  and  the  exportation  of  nonessential
commodities, with national self-sufficiency as the goal; establishment of
public  granaries  to  insure  against  famine;  maintenance  of  a  form of
government that is just and mild and guarantees liberty of conscience
and security of property; equitable distribution of tax burden; abolition
of  all  forms  of  slavery;  denial  of  alms  to  the  able-bodied  poor;
prevention of war, and precautions against earthquakes; prevention of migration from rural areas; promotion
of  the  immigration  and  naturalization  of  foreigners;  education  suited  to  make  children  useful;  complete
cessation of  the  consumption of  luxuries;  restriction of  military  and ecclesiastical  celibacy;  stimulation of
marriage through the suppression of libertinism and the granting of preference with respect to employment in
some occupations to married persons and parents; fostering the consumption of health-giving waters and of
fish and other foodstuffs ‘proper for generation’; establishment of hospitals and foundling homes; provision, at
public expense, of the services of midwives and physicians; laws conducive to the improvement of public health



and to the control of smallpox and venereal disease; regulations designed to prevent the practice of medicine
by quacks.’ (Spengler, French Predecessors of Malthus, 1942, pp. 82-83). 
Higgs 5445; Goldsmiths 10829; Kress 6860. 

A RATHER  DISTORTED  VIEW  OF  EUROPE

71 SPOONER, William. THE TRAVELLERS OF EUROPE. [cover title]. London, William Spooner,
[Dec.r 1.st 1842]. £ 450

FIRST  EDITION. Hand  coloured  lithographic
map  (510  x  630  mm)  with  numerous  vignette
views,  dissected into 12 sections and mounted
onto  linen,  worn  in  places;  folding  into  the
original green cloth covered boards (167 x 180
mm)  with  large  pictorial  lithographic  label  on
front cover; a little spotted and rubbed.

A beautiful  map of Europe somewhat distorted
to suit the game. The locations of the cities has
Prague somewhat north of Dresden and Vienna a
short walk from Bosnia, however, the fine views
and  the  atmospheric  colouring  make  this  a
delightful example. Ten years after this Spooner
published  an  edition  with  Improvements  and
Additions (and maybe corrected), with the map
being dissected into 9 sections.
William  Matthias  Spooner  (1796-1882),  printer
seller and publisher of puzzles,  games,  juvenilia,
satires  and  transparencies,  operated  from  259
Regent Street from 1831 until 1836, after when
he  move  to  addresses  in  the  Strand  until  his
death.

Whitehouse p. 18.

THE  DANGERS  OF  DUELL ING

72 SUSIO,  Giovanni  Battista.  I  TRE  LIBRI… della  ingiustitia  del  duello,  et  di  colorom che  lo
permettono…. In Vinegia, appresso Gabriel Giolito de Ferrari, MDLVIII [1558]. £ 450

SECOND EDITION 4to, pp. 199, [1] blank; with elaborate printer’s device on title and smaller device on final
page, plus numerous woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces; some contemporary marginalia;  in later vellum, title
in ink on spine.



Second edition, after the first of 1555, of this influential treatise on duelling, by the Mantua physician Giovanni
Battista Susio.
Several works on the subject appeared in Italy and elsewhere in the middle of the sixteenth century. The
present  one,  dedicated  to  Henri  II  of  France,  discusses  the  acquisition  and  maintence  of  honour,  the
importance of law, the role of soldiers, and the injuries which might lead to the proposal of a duel. He argues
strongly against the practice; duelling is unfair, and those who allow it lack any sense of justice. Moreover, it is
disadvantageous to the State to have its  citizens injuring one another,  or its  soldiers killing one another
without  military  gain.  Susio  backs  up  his  arguments  with  the  views  both  of  Plato  and  Aristotle  and  of
contemporary writers, discusses the various laws governing duelling and its status as a criminal activity, and
cites examples of individual duellists, both successful and unsuccessful.
Levi & Gelli, Bibliografia del duello, p. 171.

BY  THE  ‘MASTER  OF  THE  FRENCH  AND  ITAL IAN  LANGUAGES  
AT  THE  MACCLESF IELD  GRAMMAR  SCHOOL ’

73 TARVER, John Charles. DICTIONNAIRE DES VERBES FRANÇAIS: or, A dictionary of French
verbs showing their different governments to which is prefixed a table of the irregular verbs, and
some remarks on the tenses of the conjugation and the article… Macclesfield: Printed for the author
by J. Wilson… 1818. £ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, lix, [i], 277, [1] blank, [1] errata, [1] blank; minor light foxing in places, otherwise
clean throughout; with note on front free endpaper ‘Rebacked Nov 1885. To preserve it as a Macclesfield
book. I found this book at Henbury in 1874. T.K.B.’;  uncut in contemporary boards, later expertly rebacked in
vellum, spine ruled and lettered in gilt,  with morocco label  lettered in gilt,  board a little  foxed,  but  not
detracting from this being a very good copy.

Rare first edition of this dictionary of French verbs by John Charles Carver, ‘Master of the French and Italian
languages at the Macclesfield Grammar school’, the work being attractively published in the town.
The educational  writer  John Charles  Tarver  (1790–1851)  was
born at Dieppe on the 27th March 1790. ‘Upon the outbreak of
war with England in 1793, the Tarvers were thrown into prison,
together with the other English residents. John was at that time
staying in the house of M. Féral, a friend of his mother, and chief
engineer  of  the  ‘Ponts et  Chaussées’  for  Seine-Inférieure;  and
when the means of escape were offered to his parents, he was
left in France until an opportunity should offer to send him to
England.  This  never occurred.  M. Féral,  however,  brought the
child up as his own son, educated him, partly himself and partly at
the government school at Pont Audemer, and in 1805 took him
into  his  own  employment  in  the  service  of  the  Ponts  et
Chaussées. Three years later he obtained him an appointment in
the administration de la marine, in which service he remained,
first  as  secretary  to  the  admiral  of  the  fleet  at  Toulon,  and
afterwards at  Leghorn, Spezzia,  Genoa,  and Brest,  until  at  the
cessation  of  war  in  1814  he  was  enabled  to  renew  his
intercourse with his  family.  In March of this  year  he obtained
leave of absence and hastened to England, where he found his
mother  and a  brother  and sister  living.  He  returned  to  Paris
during the ‘hundred days,’  immediately after the flight of Louis
XVIII, but, his prospects there appearing unsettled, he decided to
rejoin his friends in England. He soon obtained a post as French
master at Macclesfield free school. While there he was struck by
the lack of guidance afforded by existing dictionaries as to the
right word to choose when a number of equivalents were given.
As  a  first  attempt  to  remedy  this  defect  he  prepared  his
‘Dictionnaire des Verbes Français’ (Macclesfield, 1818, 8vo); but
this  was  avowedly  incomplete,  and  he  was  ultimately  led  to
produce, at the cost of immense labour, his valuable and original
‘Royal  Phraseological  English-French  and  French-English
Dictionary’ (London, 1845, 2 vols. 4to; 2nd edit. 1849; 3rd edit.
1854). It was dedicated by permission to Prince Albert, and it
remains a standard work’ [DNB - the 1898 text for a change]
OCLC records five copies, all in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge, NLS, Aberdeen, and Glasgow, with no copies
in North America.



FOR  THE  YOUNG  ECONOMIST

74 TAYLOR, Rev. Isaac. SCENES OF COMMERCE, by Land and Sea;
or, “Where does it come from?” Answered, upon a Plan arranged by
the late Rev.  Isaac  Taylor,  of  Ongar,  Essex.  London:  John Harris,
Corner of St Paul’s Church Yard [1830]. £ 150
FIRST EDITION. 12mo in 6s, pp. iv, 387, [1] blank, with 18 engraved plates,
including  frontispiece;  each plate  containing  three  scenes; bound in  the
original dark red publisher’s roan backed marbled boards; spine repaired.

A  charming  and  well-illustrated  educational  children’s  book  on  trade,
commerce,  and  manufacturing.  Scenes  of  Commerce,  illustrated  with
engravings from designs by Taylor and his son, was the last of a series of
works,  which  included  such  titles  as  Scenes  in  Africa and  Scenes  in
America, that were written for ‘tarry-at-home travellers.’ 
The work is constructed around short articles on objects found during a
travelogue around the reader’s home. Beginning with ‘The Breakfast’ with
objects that gave lesson on Tea, Coffee and Sugar; next ‘The Withdrawing
Room’ in which Mahogany, Glass, Carpets and Curtains are each explained
followed by over one hundred everyday items dotted about the house. A
trip is made to a new house then building and several institutions including
the Royal Exchange and The Custom’s House are also explained. Although
planned  by  Isaac  Taylor  (1759-1829),  the  work  was  published
posthumously.
Stewart A57; Goldsmiths 26201, see Moon John Harris’s Books for Youth
872 a; and Osborne, p. 191.

‘MORE  FAMIL IAR  TO  THE  ARTIST  WITHOUT  RENDERING  IT  LESS  SCIENTIF IC ’

75 TINGRY, Pierre François. THE PAINTER AND VARNISHER’S GUIDE, or, A Treatise, both in
Theory and Practice, on the Art of Making and Applying Varnishes, on the different kinds of painting,
and on the method of preparing colours both simple and compound…Corrected and Improved by a
Practical Chemist. London, Sherwood Gilbert and Piper, Paternoster-Row. 1816. £185
SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. xxxii, 412, [4] advertisement; two engraved plates, one folding, and a folding printed
table; uncut in original blue boards, spine rebacked in calf and lettered in gilt.

In many ways the best English edition of this work for practitioners.
The edition of 1804 suffered from being almost too long and too diffuse: ‘the Editor has attempted to render it
more familiar to the artist without rendering it less scientific; and he has also deprived it of some extraneous
matter,  which,  although  introduced  by  the  author  with  the  laudable  intention  of  gratifying  curiosity  and
imparting knowledge, so considerably exceeded what the nature of the work seemed to require, as to render
it unnecessarily voluminous: the Editor trusts, however, it will be found that he has retained sufficient to give
the artist a competent knowledge of the articles he employs, to prevent his using such as are adulterated or of
inferior quality.’ [Preface]
Pierre-Francois Tingry (1743-1821) was responsible for this teaching at the Geneva Société de Physique et
d’Histoire Naturelle and the Societe des Arts from 1776. As a French citizen, Tingry had studied chemistry in
Paris before arriving in Geneva in 1770 to work as a pharmacist at Le Royer’s pharmacy, at the time a meeting
point for local savants. His classes at the, like all his work and inventions, were dedicated to the application of
chemistry to the crafts and the industry.
In comparing the first  and second editions it  is  clear that  anything historical,  speculative or not being of
interest to the practitioner has been abandoned for a straight forward text giving properties and practical
application of the various paints and varnishes. The practical chemist who overhauled the work is unknown,
however he appears to have been competent and recommends any student wishing more information to
consult ‘Mr. Parkinson’s Chemical Pocket Book, and Mr. Park’s Chemical Catechism, as elementary works; the
reading of which will be most usefully followed by that of Dr. Henry’s Elements of Chemistry.’ 

CONVENTIONAL  ROLES

76 TREVELYAN, Sir George Otto. THE LADIES IN PARLIAMENT and other pieces. Republished
with additions and annotations… Cambridge: Deighton, Bell, and Co., 1869. £ 65
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 196; lightly dust-soiled in places, otherwise clean throughout;  in the original
publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, minor chipping at head and tail, but still a good copy; with the bookplate
of  the Gladstone Library,  National  Liberal  Club on front pastedown and with their  small  stamp on title,
preface and final page.



First edition of The Ladies in Parliament ‘composed during the great agitation which followed the rejection of
Mr. Gladstone’s Reform Bill  of 1866’ (p. 3). Ladies here given only to supporting their menfolk, or rather
wondering why they are so distracted over happenings in parliament. In fact considering the date of the work
being the same as Mill’s Subjection of Women there is a complete absence of anything but conventional roles.
Other pieces include ‘Horace at the University of Athens’, ‘The Cambridge Dionysia: a classic dream’, ‘The
Dawk Bungalow; or is his appointment Pucka?’ and ‘A holiday among some old friends’. 

THE  MYTH  OF  AUSTRIAN  DEMOCRACY

77 TROLLOPE,  Frances.  VIENNA AND THE  AUSTRIANS; with  some  account  of  a  journey
through Swabia,  Bavaria,  The Tyrol,  and Salzbourg … London:  Richard Bentley,  New Burlington
Street. Publisher in Ordinary to Her Majesty.1838. £ 150
FIRST EDITION. Two Volumes, 8vo, pp. xvi, [2], 388; xii, 419, [1] blank; additional title [dated 1837] and
frontispiece to each volume, slightly foxed, and 10 plates by Auguste Hervieu;  original turquoise ribbed cloth,
the covers blocked in blind and gilt with titles in gilt on spine, spines lightly faded but a good copy.

A good copy of one the substantial works on travel written by Fanny Trollope before moving into the field of
fiction.
‘By 1839 Fanny could command £800 per manuscript. She thought of herself primarily as a travel writer: Paris
and the Parisians (2 vols., 1836) and Vienna and the Austrians (2 vols., 1838), a fascinating if uneven portrait of
Metternich and  la crème de la crème of Viennese society,  are still  worth reading. However, when Fanny
calculated that travelling costs outstripped her earnings, she turned to novel writing.’ [ODNB]
Considering that  Trollope’s  views of  the United States were so sharp in her hugely successful  Domestic
Manners of the Americans of 1832, it seems strange that she was completely taken in by the myth of Austrian
democracy: ‘that, whatever may be the effect of Austrian power and legislation elsewhere, it produces on the
children  of  her  own  bosom  exactly  the  benign  influence  which  might  be  expected  from  the  equitable
administration of very mild laws, and a most paternal care bestowed on a race singularly calculated to prosper
under it, and to hail the tranquil blessings it ensures with gratitude, fidelity, and love.’ Ten years later all hell
broke loose in Austria and elsewhere with revolution spreading across Europe.
The illustrations are by the French artist Auguste Hervieu, the devoted friend without whose help Fanny
Trollope and her family would have probably starved when they arrived in Cincinnati  both penniless and
without the all important ‘references.’
Sadleir 3247; Wolff 6836.

STYLE -CLEANS ING  FOR  STUDENTS

78 VAVASSEUR, François.  ORATIONES. … Lutetiae Parisiorum, Apud Sebastianum Cramoisy et
Gabrielem Cramoisy, MDCXLVI [1646]. £ 550
FIRST  EDITION. 8vo,  pp.  [xviii],  352,  [2]  index  and  privilege;  printer’s  device  on  title;  contemporary(?)
ownership note on title crossed out in black ink, small loss to corner of A4, not affecting text, otherwise clean
and fresh; in contemporary dark red morocco, boards and spine gilt with fleurs-de-lys; spine in compartments,
boards with decorative border; all edges gilt; slight wear to head of spine, and corners bumped, but still a very
good copy.



First edition of this collection of ten speeches by the Jesuit François Vavasseur (1603-1681), according to
d’Olivet “le meilleur humaniste de son temps”.
The Orationes, owing much to his master, the Jesuit theologian Denis Pétau, are collected from his addresses
to  students  at  the  start  of  each  academic  year  between  1629  and  1636.  In  his  introduction,  Vavasseur
contrasts the florid literary excesses of his Jesuit (and other) predecessors with the simplicity of his own
approach, writing as far as possible in the first person. The orations themselves connect humanism with the
reign  of  Louis  XIII,  and  closely  link  their  futures;  he  encourages  the  young  French  towards  a  renovatio
litterarum and  a  rejection  of  earlier  types  of  eloquence,  warning  against  inflatio  verborum,  and  stylistic
eclecticism.
Vavasseur  was  renowned as  one  of  the  foremost  stylists  and  humanists  of  his  time,  and  his  reputation
extended well beyond French Catholic circles. His writings covered biblical scholarship, the literary and moral
virtues of the burlesque style, the composition and structure of epigrams, and the Jansenist controversy.
Sommervogel VIII, 499; see Marc Fumaroli, L’age de l’éloquence: Rhétorique et “res literaria”de la Renaissance
au  seuil  de  l’époque  classique,  Paris:  Droz,  1980,  pp.  405ff;  OCLC  records  just  one  location  outside
Continental Europe, at Oxford.

VERTUE ’S  F IRST  BOOK

79 [VERTUE, George]. A DESCRIPTION OF THE WORKS OF THE INGENIOUS DELINEATOR
AND ENGRAVER WENCESLAUS HOLLAR, disposed  into  classes  of  different  sorts;  with  some
account of his life. Printed in London, for the editor G.V. a member of the Society of Antiquaries,
1745. £ 450
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. vi, [ii], 136, [1] errata, engraved title vignette, plate and head- and tail-piece; title a
little spotted and with two small portions of corners restored (as well an even smaller portion of one corner
of the second leaf),  overall  clean, apart from the occasional foxing;  20thcentury half  calf  over possibly  the
original marbled boards by Cooke & Son of Warwick, spine lettered in gilt, covers a little rubbed.

This  is  Vertue’s  first  book,  a  systematic  classification  of  the  engravings  of  Hollar  under  various  heads  -
‘Religious Subjects’, ‘Historys, Fables’, ‘Mapps, Plans’ and so forth, with further classifications by size. This must
be  one of  the  first  such attempts  to  produce a  catalogue raisonné of  an  engraver’s  work.  An attractive
additional feature of the work is Vertue’s reproduction in miniature of Hollar’s views of London (part of the
so-called ‘Long View’) and Prague.

“UNREGENERATE” FAMILY

80 [VICTORIAN TRAVEL].  THE WARRINGTONS ABROAD: or, Twelve Months in Germany,
Italy, and Egypt. London: Seeley, Jackson and Halliday, 54 Fleet Street. 1866. £ 95
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. vi, 140; wood-engraved frontispiece, 20 wood-engraved plates, and numerous
text illustrations; original blind-stamped orange cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt from a design by John
Leighton; yellow endpapers; spine slightly sunned, a very fresh copy.

The work describes an extended family holiday with all the trials of crossing through Europe and on to Venice
before taking the boat to Alexandria with a trip up the Nile.



The story is rather light in content although it does introduce several scenes that allow all the prejudice of the
British character to show its superiority over their European cousins, and for the account of Egypt the less
said the better.
The Atheneum was succinct ‘The illustrations are pretty woodcuts, certainly the worthiest part of a book
which, doubtless, is well meant, but, withal, is very weak. It is neither a narrative of travel nor a religious novel.
The  places  described  are  almost  as  well  known  as  Cheapside  or  Hyde  Park.  The  Warringtons  are  a
commonplace, “unregenerate” family, one pious girl excepted, who does much in keeping matters straight, and
bringing her relatives to some sense of the error of their ways. The book is brought to an abrupt close; but we
cannot fancy any one desiring it to be longer.’
Well this probably explains why the books is so uncommon, with stock being sold of cheap at half a crown
some twenty years later, only deposit copies are today recorded in library holdings.
The binding designed by John Leighton lifts the book to a higher level with small diamonds enclosing heraldic
designs representing the countries, all surrounding an Egyptian entrance way, the title and a fellucca sailing
along the Nile, and a pyramid and palms in the background.
OCLC records  four  copies  at  British  Library,  National  Library  of  Scotland,  Oxford  &  Cambridge;  King,
Victorian Decorated Trade Bindings, 464.

SCARCE  PROVINCIAL  PR INTING

81  VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de. THE HISTORY OF THE RUSSIAN EMPIRE
under Peter the Great. By M. de. Voltaire. In Two Volumes. Volume I. [-II]. A New
Translation.  Published  from  a  manuscript  sent  him  by  the  Court  of  Petersburg.
Berwick: Printed by R. Taylor. [c. 1779?].          £350
Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [x], xxi, [i] blank, 212; [vi], viii,  216, [17] index, [1] blank; with
contemporary ownership signature of ‘Charlotte Smith’ at head of both leading endpapers;
light damp mark to margin of first leaves vol. I, otherwise a clean copy throughout;  bound in
contemporary sheep, raised & gilt banded spines, red & black morocco labels, upper joint vol.
II cracked but firm, head & tail of spines chipped, with the armorial bookplate of Willaim
Edward Surtees to endpaper of vol. I, and later bookplate of the Surtees Library at Taunton
Castle (stamped ‘sold’) to front pastedown of each volume; a desirable copy.

A scarce provincial printing of a rare translation of Voltaire’s  Histoire del’Empire de Russie
sous Pierre le Grand, from the first printing press in Berwick-upon-Tweed, set up by Robert
Taylor (active c.1753-1779). The work was originally a commission undertaken by Voltaire at
the request of Elizabeth, the reigning empress of Russia.

Voltaire’s ‘primary purpose consisted in making his work interesting to all nations, not to one
alone.  He wanted the history  of  Peter,  like that  of  Alexander the Great,  to be read by
everyone, unlike that of Genghis Khan, which had few readers even though the Tartar leader
was a greater conquerer than Alexander. To realise his aim, he adopted the same dramatic
order of presentation, including exposition, rising action, and dénouement, that he had used
in the Century of Louis XIV, and he arranged all the participants in the action in such a way as
to bring the principal actor to the foreground without seeming to do so. When his work was



published in English translation, it inspired a glowing tribute in the London  Monthly Review. His historical
writings were said to reflect his extraordinary ingenuity, intimate acquaintance with human nature and human
life,  familiarity  with  princes  and  their  ministers,  love  of  liberty,  advocacy  of  human  rights,  and  “that
unprejudiced freedom which is natural to an enlightened mind”’ (Aldridge, Voltaire and the Century of Light
(1975), p. 238).
The London edition and this one appear to be the only recorded printings of this translation
(though we have not been able to check a 1761 Dublin printing). ESTC dates this edition to
[1760?], which would - if accurate - make it the earliest recorded English-language edition.
The translation, moreover, is not Smollett’s (first published 1762 in a set of the Works), nor
the  different  anonymous translation printed for  Nourse & Vaillant  in  the following year.
However, the text is the same as the edition published for Millar et al. in 1778, with that title
specifying ‘Newly translated from the French…’ - suggesting that this edition more likely
dates to 1779 as a provincial reprint of that edition, from the very end of Robert Taylor’s
career, rather than a much earlier edition later reprinted in London.
Bengesco  1365;  OCLC  records  five  copies  in  North  America,  at  Toronto,  Villanova,
Louisiana State, American Philosophical Society library, and NYPL, and four in the UK, at the
NLS, Senate House, Oxford and the BL.

STUDENT  HELPMATE

82 [WALKER, John]. INSTITUTES OF NATURAL HISTORY: containing the heads of the lectures
in Natural History, delivered by Dr. Walker, in the University of Edinburgh. Edinburgh, Printed by
Stewart, Ruthven & Co., 1792. £ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 169, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout;  in later
period style half calf over marbled boards, spine with contrasting labels lettered in gilt, lightly sunned, but still a
very good copy.

John Walker (1731-1803) was in 1773 appointed to the post of regius professor of natural history at the
University  of  Edinburgh and  also  keeper  of  the  university’s  museum in  1779.  He was teacher  during  an
important period when work of the geologist James Hutton appeared. Walker who was also a moderator of
the Church of Scotland, believed in the ‘theology of nature’ where everything made sense because a wise and
benign Creator made it all. However we can also see from his  Institutes, a struggle to make sense of the
world, especially with Mineralogy.
Natural  History  is  discussed  as  six  separate  branches  1)  Meteorology,  2)  Hydrography,  3)  Geology,  4)
Mineralogy, 5) Botany and 6) Zoology. The first three ‘constitute the History of the terraqueous Globe in
general: that is, of the Atmosphere, of the Waters, and of the Earth. The three last, contain the History of
what are called the three Kingdoms of Nature: the Fossile, The Vegetable, and the Animal Kingdom.’
Walker ‘corresponded with Linnaeus and Thomas Pennant among others, was a close friend to William Cullen
and Joseph Black, and greatly developed the natural history museum at Edinburgh. His breadth of expertise
was  remarkable  but  his  posthumous  reputation  suffered  from his  not  having  published  much  during  his
lifetime.’ [ODNB]



‘Walker’s  lectures  were  particularly  successful  because  of  two  teaching  aids.  The  first  was  the  use  of
specimens from the Natural History Museum. He showed them when discussing minerals and he sometimes
performed experiments  to demonstrate  their  chemical  qualities.  This  type  of  scientific  showmanship  was
practised by several of his teachers, William Cullen especially, and it continued to take place in the classes of
his contemporaries. A second teaching aid was a printed syllabus, entitled Institutes of Natural History (1792).
This consisted of the heads of the lectures. Students used it as an outline that allowed them to follow along
and take notes in the margins or in a separate notebook. During the late 1780s, Walker slightly altered the
format by adding spaces between the heads so that more notes could be taken on the actual sheet itself. By
composing these syllabi, he made it easier for his students to follow him during the lecture. This allowed many
of them to produce rough drafts that could be copied by hand and then bound, thereby providing a complete
set of natural history notes. All of the syllabi were reproduced by local printers and could be bought from
booksellers.’ [Eddy]
OCLC records copies in the US at Temple, Oklahoma, Minnesota, Illinois, Trinity College and the Library of
Congress.  See Matthew D Eddy,  The Language of Mineralogy John Walker, Chemistry and the Edinburgh
Medical School, 1750-1800, Ashgate, 2008

83 WATSON, Rosamund Marriott.  THE ART OF THE HOUSE London: George Bell and Sons,
York Street, Covent garden, MDCCCXCVII [1897]. £ 85
FIRST EDITION. 8vo. pp. xii,  185, [1],  [2] imprinture; 7 collotype plates and numerous text illustrations;
original decorated orange cloth, upper cover and spine lettered in gilt.
Rosamund Marriott Watson’s (1860-1911) remarkable manual of home decoration broke new ground in the
1890s.

INSTRUCTIONS  FOR  LADIES

84 [WOMEN]. THE YOUNG LADIES’ JOURNAL Complete Guide to the Work Table. London, E.
Harrison, Merton House, Salisbury Square, Fleet Street. [circa 1890]. £ 75
4to,  pp.  iv,  136,  4  advertisements;  profusely  illustrated  with  wood  engravings  and  two  tipped  in
chromolithograph illustrations; original decorated cloth, upper cover titled in gilt, some slight fading

Unusually clean and bright copy of the ninth edition of this enormously popular ladies’ complete guide to the
work table, ‘containing instructions in Berlin work, crochet, drawn-thread work, embroidery, knitting, knotting
or macrame, lace, netting, Poonah painting, & tatting’, published as a supplement to The Young Ladies’ Journal,
(active 1864-1920).
‘In addition to plain Directions and perfect Illustrations of the various Stitches and Instructions in different
kinds of Fancy Work, “The Complete Guide to the Work-Table” contains an immense number of useful and
elegant Designs for a great variety of articles which are not affected by changes of fashion. “The Complete
Guide to the Work Table” will  be especially  useful to readers of The Young Ladies’  Journal,  as we shall
frequently refer to it. In order to save repetition, and thereby utilize space in our pages, this Edition has been
carefully revised’ (preface).                                            OCLC records only a microform copy of this edition.



CORONATIONS  AND  COMMEMORATIONS

85 [YORK & SON]. VIEWS OF WESTMINSTER ABBEY. [London: York & Son] c. 1880. £ 100
Large square 8vo., 24 albumen photographs each measuring approximately 82 x 75 mm, mounted 2 to a leaf
within red printed decorative borders with numbered caption titles; a few leaves chipped in the lower corners;
publisher’s green cloth elaborately blocked in gilt and blind over bevelled boards.

Published completely anonymously although we have been able to establish the images are the work of York &
Son.
These  24 views  of  Westminster  Abbey  include  images  of  the  West  Towers,  Henry VII’s  Chapel,  Poet’s
Corner, the Coronation Chair, all selected to catch the eye of a visitor.
York & Son, founded by Frederick York and succeeded by his son William in 1903, was one of the largest
English producers of lantern slides in the later 19th century. In 1912 the firm was bought out by Newton & Co
who continued to trade under  the  York & Son name.  The collection almost  exclusively  covers  London,
particularly  Westminster.  It  records  a  wide  variety  of  street  views,  events  and  public  buildings.  Few
photographs are dated, but they fall into the range 1870-1900.

ALL  MADE  EAS ILY  BEL IEVABLE

86 YOUNG,  Rev.  John.  SCRIPTURE  NATURAL  HISTORY.
London,  Thomas  Dean  and  Son,  Threadneedle  Street. [n.d.,  c.
1850].                                                                                £ 150
FIRST  EDITION? 8vo,  pp.  [7]-158,  8  ‘Juvenile  Works,  published  by
Thomas Dean and Son’; lithograph title, frontispiece and four plates; also
numerous wood-engraved text illustrations including a few copied from
Thomas Bewick; original green cloth, the upper cover blocked with title in
gilt; inscribed ‘Presented to Mastr H.F. Wooton by Miss Houghham as a
reward for attention and improvement in his studies, June 24th 1858.

A neat and comprehensive study of natural history, amplifying the animals
and plants of the Bible.

Young decided to open the work
with  the  ass,  the  behemoth,  the
camel, the dog and the eagle, alas
no illustration is provided for the
behemoth  -  fig-trees,  Juniper
trees,  the  kite,  the  ostrich,  the
leopard, the moth are all  given a
description  -  even  the  unicorn
deserves a  mention which Young
establishes  on  rather  dubious
grounds as really the Rhinoceros,
his last specimen being the Zebub
or Baal-Zebub or ‘the god of the fly.’ There does seem to be a steady
stream of scriptural natural history works based on the Bible in these
pre-Darwin days, generally well written and illustrated they clearly had
a ready sale as gifts for children or through prizes at Sunday school.
Despite this general proliferation of such works, the general scarcity of
surviving  example  seem  to  indicate  that  their  contents  were  not
thought worthy of preservation.
The Rev. John Young had been minister at the Independent Chapel in
Chichester for two years when he ‘quitted the pulpit in consequence
of various trifling and frivolous reports having been circulated, which
tended to lessen the respectability  of  his  character.’  Whatever that
means!  He  became  headmaster  of  Kepier  Grammar  School  at
Houghton-le-Spring in the Tyne and Wear area of North-East England
and then later in his career he went on to minister at various chapels in
London connected with the London Missionary Society. He was also
during the 1840’s on the committee for the Religious Tract Society and
by the 1850’s became a priest for the college of Bishop Hatfield’s Hall
near  Durham.  Apart  from  Scripture  Natuural  History,  Young  also

wrote a small number of uplifting texts including  Christian endurance with Jane Margaret Strickland, (1800-
1888), one of that family of literary sisters.
OCLC records a copy supposedly dated 1845, same collation as ours, at the Bodleian and two copies in North
America, at Notre Dame and Virginia, and another dated 1850 at Florida and Trinity College Dublin.
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